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Έλαβα γνώση των όρων της δημοπρασίας και παρακαλώ να πλειοδοτήσετε για λογαριασμό μου 
τους παρακάτω λαχνούς, μέχρι το ποσό που έχω σημειώσει αντίστοιχα.

Please bid on my behalf op to the limits, only if necessary, for the following lots. I have read and 
agree to the Conditions of Sale stated in the present Catalogue.

Name _____________________________________________________________________________

Address  ___________________________________________________________________________

Client's code ________________________________________    Date ________________________

Phone ____________________________________   Fax ____________________________________ 

E-mail ___________________________________________

					     Please limit my total purchase to      € __________________

		      Please send my lots  

    I will collect my lots from your store

Lot No Limit  (€) Lot No Limit  (€) Lot No Limit  (€)



Cash

(please use all the bank account details below)

BANK: EUROBANK ERGASIAS, THESSALONIKI, GREECE, K. DIEL BRANCH (030)
IBAN:  GR96 0260 0300 0009 4020 1170 763 
SWIFT (BIC) CODE:  ERBKGRAA
ACCOUNT HOLDER:  Α. KARAMITSOS & CO

Through PayPal to paypal@karamitsos.gr

(Please note that an additional 4% on the total purchase amount must be paid, due to  
PayPal transaction fees etc.)

Lot No Limit  (€) Lot No Limit  (€) Lot No Limit  (€)

Payment

By Credit Card  (Visa           or  MasterCard          )

Card No

Valid to                   / 		      CVV	
                                                               
						      Signature ............................................



ΟΡΟΙ ΔΗΜΟΠΡΑΣΙΩΝ

Όλοι οι λαχνοί περιγράφονται προσεκτικά και πωλούνται ως γνήσιοι και αυθεντικοί εκτός αν περιγράφονται άλλως. Ο αγοραστής μπορεί να απορρίψει 
το λαχνό και να τον επιστρέψει εντός 7 ημερών (ημερομηνία σφραγίδας ταχυδρομείου) απο την λήξη της δημοπρασίας, αν αποδείξει ότι δεν είναι γνήσιος 
ή ότι περιγράφηκε λανθασμένα. Οι λαχνοί πρέπει να επιστρέφονται όπως παραλήφθηκαν αρχικά, χωρίς καμμία διαφοροποίηση. Λαχνοί που εξετάσθηκαν 
προηγουμένως από τους υποψηφίους αγοραστές δεν επιστρέφονται. Επίσης δεν επιστρέφονται λαχνοί που αγοράσθηκαν στην Αίθουσα μετά την έξοδο των 
αγοραστών από αυτή. Οι αγοραστές δεν έχουν το δικαίωμα επιστροφής μικτών λαχνών, συλλογών, λαχνών που έχουν ελαττώματα σε μικροαξίες, καθώς και 
φωτογραφημένων στον κατάλογο λαχνών, για ελαττώματα ορατά στη φωτογραφία (κεντράρισμα, περιθώρια, οδόνττωση). Όταν η αξία του λαχνού είναι στη 
σφραγίδα και όχι στο γραμματόσημο, ο λαχνός δεν μπορεί να επιστραφεί για ελάττωμα του γραμματοσήμου.

Κάθε λαχνός περιέρχεται στον πλειοδότη, που προσφέρει την υψηλότερη τιμή. Σε περίπτωση ίσων ταχυδρομικών προσφορών, πλειοδότης θεωρείται αυτός 
που η προσφορά του έφθασε πρώτη στα Γραφεία μας. Τηλεφωνικές εντολές αγοράς γίνονται δεκτές από γνωστούς πελάτες, πρέπει όμως να επικυρωθούν 
γραπτώς.

Πριν από την έναρξη της πωλήσεως ή την ημέρα της δημοπρασίας (για γραπτές προσφορές), η Εταιρία έχει το δικαίωμα να αποσύρει λαχνούς, να διαχω-
ρίσει λαχνούς σε δύο ή περισσότερα μέρη ή να συνενώσει δύο ή περισσότερους λαχνούς.

Μεγάλοι λαχνοί μπορεί να μην μεταφερθούν για viewing στην Αθήνα ή να μεταφερθούν κατ’επιλογή. Viewing λαχνών, που δεν μεταφέρονται στην Αθήνα, 
μπορεί να γίνει στα γραφεία στη Θεσσαλονίκη.

Προσφορές γίνονται δεκτές έως 2 ώρες πριν από την έναρξη της δημοπρασίας.
Η πληρωμή πρέπει να γίνεται αμέσως μετά το τέλος της δημοπρασίας στην Αίθουσα ή εντός 10 ημερών από την παραλαβή των λαχνών ή του τιμολο-

γίου (για πελάτες Εξωτερικού). Σε αγοραστές εντός Ελλάδος οι λαχνοί αποστέλλονται επί αντικαταβολή και σε γνωστούς πελάτες χωρίς προπληρωμή, για 
πληρωμή αμέσως μετά την παραλαβή των λαχνών. Αν η πληρωμή καθυστερήσει πέραν των 10 ημερών, η Εταιρία διατηρεί το δικαίωμα να επιβαρύνει το 
λογαριασμό με το νόμιμο επιτόκιο. Η κυριότητα των λαχνών παραμένει στον πωλητή, μέχρις ότου αποπληρωθεί ο λογαριασμός. Συμμετοχή αγοραστού στη 
δημοπρασία μπορεί να αποκλεισθεί, αν κατά την κρίση του πωλητού, ο αγοραστής δεν εκπληρώνει τους όρους της καλής πίστεως.

Η ταχυδρόμηση των λαχνών ή του τιμολογίου γίνεται στην διεύθυνση, που φαίνεται στο έντυπο προσφορών. Τα έξοδα αποστολής βαρύνουν τον αγοραστή. 
Η απόδειξη παραλαβής “Συστημένου” του Ταχυδρομείου αποτελεί για την Εταιρία και απόδειξη παραλαβής του υλικού από τον αγοραστή.

Στην τιμή κατακυρώσεως προστίθεται ποσοστό 18% για προμήθειά μας και επί πλέον ο αναλογών ΦΠΑ επί της προμήθειάς μας. Όλες οι τιμές στόν 
κατάλογο είναι σε ΕΥΡΩ.

Απούλητοι λαχνοί με τιμή εκκίνησης “OFFER” δεν διατίθενται προς πώληση μετά τη λήξη της δημοπρασίας.
Η τιμή πώλησης των λαχνών με την ένδειξη “OFFER” ορίζεται από το ποσό της προσφοράς, με κατοχύρωση του λαχνού στην υψηλότερη.
Ο πλειοδότης (είτε βρίσκεται στην Αίθουσα, είτε έχει καταθέσει την προσφορά του μέσω τηλεφώνου/email) είναι υπεύθυνος για την εξόφληση του τιμο-

λογίου, εκτός αν έχει συνεννοηθεί γραπτώς ειδάλλως με την Εταιρία.
Οποιοσδήποτε λαμβάνει μέρος στη δημοπρασία είναι γνώστης των προαναφερομένων όρων και τους αποδέχεται πλήρως. Οποιαδήποτε διαφωνία μεταξύ 

των συμβαλλομένων μερών τίθεται στην κρίση και δικαιοδοσία του αρμοδίου Δικαστηρίου Θεσσαλονίκης.

CONDITIONS OF SALE

All descriptions are reliable and accurate and the lots are sold as genuine and authentic, unless the contrary is indicated. The purchaser may reject the lot and 
return it within 7 days (post office date stamp) after the end of  the auction, if  he proves it is not genuine or incorrectly described. The lots must be returned intact 
and as originally despatched. Lots which have been examined by the buyers before the auction cannot be returned. Also, lots purchased in the room cannot be 
returned after leaving the place. Buyers have no right to reject mixed lots, collections containing undescribed items, or described as having defects. Any illustration 
is part of  the description and items cannot be returned for defects visible in it. When the value of  a lot lies in the cancellation and not in the stamp, any defects 
of  the latter shall not be a reason for rejecting the lot.

The highest bidder shall prevail. In case of  equal mail bids, the earlier arrived will be considered as succesful. Telephone bids are acceptable, but should be 
confirmed in writing.

Before start selling or the date of  the auction the Auctioneer has the right to withdraw any of  the lots, to divide it into two or more parts, or to join two or 
more lots into one.

Large lots may not be available for viewing in Athens unless especially selected. Viewing of  those unavailable lots is still possible in our offices in Thessalo-
niki.

Bids should be received at least 2 hours before the start of  the Sale.
Payment must be made in full just after the end of  the sale in the room, or within 10 days after receipt of  our invoice. Foreign buyers can pay by credit card 

(we accept Visa and Mastercard) or by Bank Cheque, personal cheque and money order in foreign currency or in euro. Interest shall be payable by the purchaser 
on any overdue account. The Auctioneer has a descretion to waive payment of  the interest. Title shall remain to A. KARAMITSOS until payment in full is 
received. Any buyer could be excluded if  he is not a person of  good faith, according to the Auctioneer’s opinion.

The invoices and the lots will be mailed to the address given on the bidding form. Postage and insurance is charged to the buyers. The receipt for “Registered” 
letter by the Post Office constitutes delivery receipt for the Auctioneer.

A 18% buyer’s commission will be added to the “hammer price” for each lot, plus the respective Value Additive Tax (VAT) on our commission. All prices 
expressed in the catalogue and all bids are in euro, unless otherwise is stated.

Unsold lots with starting price “OFFER” are not available for sale after the end of  the auction.
The sale price of  lots marked as “OFFER” is defined by the highest offer, highest bid wins the item at said price.
The bidder (either via mail or in the room) is responsible for the invoice’s payment, unless otherwise aggreed, in writing, with the company.
Anyone who will take part in this Auction is familiar to the conditions of  sale and accepts them. Any dispute shall be subject to the jurisdiction of  the 

competent Court in Thessaloniki, Greece.



A.Karamitsos LIVE Auction Platform

We are proud to announce our new LIVE Auctions.

Following new web technologies, A. Karamitsos is pleased to present to you the new 
LIVE auctions. 
All our Coins, Medals and Banknotes auctions, WEB auctions and Special Auctions 
are also LIVE auctions. At those auctions we are giving you the opportunity, apart 
from the postal bids, to participate by placing real-time bids.
In order to enhance the customer services offered by A. Karamitsos, we intend in the 
future to give you the ability to participate in all of our auctions from the comfort of 
your home.

To participate in our new LIVE auctions an active account at karamitsos.com 
website is nesessary.
Instructions on how to log in - register and participate in our LIVE auctions can be 
found below. 



How to bid in our LIVE Auctions

You can place a postal bid in our LIVE Auctions by phone, fax, email and of course via our website. Postal bids 
are accepted until 3 hours before LIVE Auction begins. IMPORTANT: If you don’t have an account at karamitsos.
com, when placing a postal bid in a LIVE Auction (via phone, fax, email) an account will be automatically 
created for you. In that case, if you want to place later any real time bids, please make sure to contact first info@
karamitsos.gr so as to learn your login details.

-- Postal Bids --

To start real time bidding, please visit our website at karamitsos.com the day and time of the Auction, login and 
enter our Auction by clicking on the auction’s cover (1) or auction’s title (2). 

-- Real Time Bids --

If the LIVE Auction hasn’t started yet you will be automatically redirected to a “pending page” where you can 
see when the Auction will start (1). You don’t have to do anything, the LIVE Auction Platform will automatically 
launch when time expires 

Preliminary steps to participate in our LIVE Auctions

In order to participate in our LIVE Auctions an active account at karamitsos.com website is nesessary. If you 
already have an account please visit our website and log in by filling your username at the field (1) and your 
password at the field (2). Then press button “Log in” (3). If you don’t have an account, you have to register first by 
pressing “Register now” (4).

-- Register and Login --



-- LIVE Auction Platform --
When the auction starts our LIVE Auction Platform will launch and you will be able to place some real time bids! 

Above you can see our LIVE Auction Platform. You can see the number of the auction (1). You can view live 
video from the auction room by clicking on “VIDEO” button (2). The video streams with approximately 5 seconds 
delay. At the central section (3) you can see the photo of the lot, its number and its starting price. To view the 
description of the lot click on “Show lot description” (4). Below, there is the countdown timer (5). When the lot 
will open there will be the indication “Accepting Bids...”. When the lot is about to close, the countdown timer will 
start for 5 seconds and when there is a new bid it will be updated for another 5 seconds. The timer turns red when 
the time is ready to expire. Under the timer you can see the current highest bid (6) and if you are winning the lot 
(7). At the field (8) it will automatically appears the next minimum bid required or you can fill it in with your offer 
(No underbids allowed). Please note that the minimum step is 5% and all bids less than 5% will be automatically 
rejected.  In order to place your bid all you have to do is just to click on the “Place Bid” button (9). Finally, you can 
view the log of the auction for the current lot at the section below (10).

A. Karamitsos hopes that you will find our new Auction Platform easy to use so as to 
participate from the comfort of your home or office at our next postal auctions. 
Our new LIVE Auction Platform will be continuously upgraded and new features will be 
added. For further information regarding our new LIVE Auctions and its features please visit 
karamitsos.com or email us at info@karamitsos.gr



ABBREVIATIONS / ΣΥΝΤΜΗΣΕΙΣ

B/UNC		  Brilliant Uncirculated / Λαμπρό Ακυκλοφόρητο
UNC			  Uncirculated / Ακυκλοφόρητο
A/UNC		  Almost Uncirculated / Σχεδόν Ακυκλοφόρητο
XF			   Extra Fine / Εξαιρετική Κατάσταση
VF			   Very Fine / Πολύ Ωραίο
F	 	 	 Fine / Ωραίο
VG			   Very Good / Πολύ Καλό
G			   Good / Καλό
FDC			   Fleur de Coin / Κατάσταση Νομισματοκοπείου
S			   Specimen / Δείγμα
TR/S			   Trial Strike / Δοκιμή Μήτρας
Pn			   Pattern / Μοτίβο
PRF			   Proof / Δοκίμιο

E			   Essay / Προσχέδιο

Note: The grading guide we use in this catalogue for the certified coins 
and banknotes is not our personal estimation but the one established 
by the internationally approved companies in the field. The “Top grade” 
characterization is about coins that the moment when this catalogue 
goes for printing, they have the best grade (compared to other similar 
coins) given from the two grading companies (NGC & PCGS).

Σημείωση: Η κατάσταση που αναγράφεται στα πιστοποιημένα 
νομίσματα και χαρτονομίσματα, δεν αποτελεί προσωπική εκτίμηση, 
αλλά εκτίμηση της εταιρίας πιστοποιήσεων. Ο χαρακτηρισμός “Top 
grade” αφορά σε νομίσματα τα οποία, την ώρα που αυτός ο κατάλογος 
εκτυπώνεται, κατέχουν τον μεγαλύτερο βαθμό (σε σύγκριση με άλλα 
παρόμοια νομίσματα) από τις 2 εταιρίες πιστοποίησης (NGC & PCGS).
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Coins & TokensA.KARAMITSOS

Lot: 9002 (150%)

Lot: 9005

Lot: 9003

Lot: 9001

Lot: 9004

Lot: 9006

 GOVERNOR CAPODISTRIAS

9001 1 Lepton (1828) (type A.1) in copper with “Phoenix” with converging rays. Variety: “103-B.b” by Peter Chase. 
Inside slab by NGC “MS 63 BN”. (Hellas 1).

MS 63 950 €

9002 1 Lepton (1828) (type A.1) in copper with “Phoenix”. Variety “108-F.d (Late Die State with Clash Marks” by 
Peter Chase. Curved by Mint. (Hellas 1). Very Fine.

VF 140 €

9003 5 Lepta (1828) (type A.1) in copper with “Phoenix” with converging rays. Variety: “133-C.b” by Peter Chase. 
Inside slab by NGC “AU DETAILS - SURFACE HAIRLINES”. (Hellas 7).

AU DT 400 €

9004 5 Lepta (1828) (type A.1) in copper with “Phoenix”. Variety “134b-D2.b” by Peter Chase. Struck on problem-
atic disc. Inside slab by NGC “MS 63 BN”. (Hellas 7).

MS 63 1.200 €

9005 5 Lepta (1828) (type A.1) in copper with “Phoenix” with converging rays. Variety: “136-F.c” by Peter Chase. 
Inside slab by NGC “XF 45 BN”. (Hellas 7).

XF 45 350 €

9006 5 Lepta (1828) (type A.2) in copper with “Phoenix” with unconcentrated rays. Variety: “138-H.d” by Peter 
Chase. Inside slab by NGC “XF 40 BN”. (Hellas 8).

XF 40 280 €
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Lot: 9013

Excessively rare VarietyLot: 9012

Rare VarietyLot: 9011

Lot: 9010

Lot: 9009

Lot: 9008

Lot: 9007

9007 10 Lepta (1828) (type A.1) in copper with “Phoenix”. Variety “162-B.b” by Peter Chase. Inside slab by NGC 
“XF 40 BN” (Hellas 13).

XF 40 250 €

9008 10 Lepta (1828) (type A.1) in copper with “Phoenix”. Variety “165-C.e Early Die State” by Peter Chase. Few 
scratches, corroded. (Hellas 13). Very Fine plus.

VF+ 140 €

9009 10 Lepta (1828) (type A.1) in copper with “Phoenix”. Variety “166-D.e” by Peter Chase. Inside slab by PCGS 
“MS 61 BN”. (Hellas 13).

MS 61 1.250 €

9010 10 Lepta (1828) (type A.1) in copper with “Phoenix” with converging rays. Variety: “170-F.g” by Peter Chase. 
Inside slab by NGC “XF 45 BN”. (Hellas 13).

XF 45 350 €

9011 10 lepta (1828) (type A.2) in copper with “Phoenix” in solid circle with unconcentrated rays. Variety: “171b-
G2.h (Late Die State)” (rare) by Peter Chase. (Hellas 14). Almost Very Fine.

A/VF 140 €

9012 10 Lepta (1828) (type A.1) in copper with “Phoenix” with converging rays. Variety: “172-E.h” (Excessively 
Rare) by Peter Chase. Inside slab by NGC “FINE DETAILS - CORROSION, CLEANED”. (Hellas 13).

F DT 250 €

9013 10 Lepta (1828) (type A.2) in copper with “Phoenix”. Variety “173-H.i” by Peter Chase. (Hellas 14). Fine plus. F+ 90 €
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Rare VarietyLot: 9019Lot: 9018

Rare VarietyLot: 9017Lot: 9016

Lot: 9015Lot: 9014

9014 1 Phoenix (1828) in silver. Inside slab by NGC “MS 63”. (Hellas 20). MS 63 3.850 €

9015 1 Phoenix (1828) in silver (0,900). Inside slab by NGC “AU 55”. (Hellas 20). AU 55 1.300 €

9016 1 Lepton (1830) (type A.3) in copper with “Phoenix” with unconcentrated rays in solid circle. Variety: “202-
B.b” by Peter Chase. Inside slab by NGC “XF DETAILS - BENT, CLEANED”. (Hellas 3).

XF DT 190 €

9017 1 Lepton (1830) (type B.2) in copper with “(Big) Phoenix” in pearl circle (NGC by mistake wrote solid circle). 
Variety: “203-C.c” (Rare) by Peter Chase. Inside slab by NGC “VF DETAILS - ENVIRONMENTAL DAM-
AGE”. (Hellas 5).

VF DT 250 €

9018 5 Lepta (1830) (type A.3) in copper with “Phoenix” with unconcentrated rays in solid circle. Variety: “232-
B.a” by Peter Chase. Inside slab by NGC “F 15 BN”. (Hellas 9).

F 15 150 €

9019 5 Lepta (1830) (type B.1) in copper with “(Small) Phoenix” in pearl circle. Variety: “233c-C.b” (Rare) by Peter 
Chase. Inside slab by NGC “VF DETAILS - LARGE PLANCHET - DAMAGED”. (Hellas 10).

VF DT 180 €
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Very rare VarietyLot: 9027Rare VarietyLot: 9026

Very rare VarietyLot: 9025

Very rare VarietyLot: 9024

Scarce VarietyLot: 9023

Scarce VarietyLot: 9022

Lot: 9021

Very rare VarietyLot: 9020

9020 5 Lepta (1830) (type B.1) in copper with “Phoenix”. Variety: “237-D.e” (very rare) by Peter Chase. Corroded. 
(Hellas 10). Fine Plus.

F+ 190 €

9021 5 Lepta (1830) (type B.2) in copper with “Phoenix”. Variety “240-G.f” by Peter Chase. Scratched. (Hellas 11). Fine. F 50 €

9022 10 Lepta (1830) (type A.3) in copper with “Phoenix” with unconcentrated rays. Variety: “262-B.b” (Scarce) by 
Peter Chase. Corroded. (Hellas 15). Fine Plus.

F+ 150 €

9023 10 Lepta (1830) (type B.1) in copper with “(Small) Phoenix” in pearl circle. Variety: “271-H.h” (Scarce) by 
Peter Chase. Inside slab by NGC “VF DETAILS - RIM DAMAGE”. (Hellas 16).

VF DT 150 €

9024 10 Lepta (1830) (type B.2) in copper with “(big) Phoenix”. Variety “275-K.i1” (Very Rare) by Peter Chase. Cor-
rosion. (Hellas 17). Almost Very Fine.

A/VF 250 €

9025 10 Lepta (1830) (type B.2) in copper with “(Big) Phoenix”. Variety “277-L.i1” (Very Rare) by Peter Chase. 
Inside slab by NGC “VF 25 BN”. (Hellas 17).

VF 25 380 €

9026 10 Lepta (1830) (type B.2) in copper with “Big Phoenix”. Variety “288-S.n” (Rare) by Peter Chase. (Hellas 17). 
Very Good.

VG 120 €

9027 10 Lepta (1830) (type B.2) in copper with “(Big) Phoenix” in pearl circle. Variety: “295-W.r” (Very rare) by 
Peter Chase. Inside slab by NGC “VF 35 BN”. (Hellas 17).

VF 35 450 €
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Scarce VarietyLot: 9035

Lot: 9034

Lot: 9032

Lot: 9031

Scarce VarietyLot: 9030

Lot: 9029

Very rare VarietyLot: 9028

Scarce VarietyLot: 9033 (150%)

9028 10 Lepta (1830) (type B.2) in copper with “Big Phoenix”. Variety “299-Y.t” (Very Rare) by Peter Chase. Corro-
sion, polished and strike on the perimeter. (Hellas 17). Fine.

F 180 €

9029 10 Lepta (1830) (type B.2) in copper with “Big Phoenix”. Variety “301-Z.v” by Peter Chase. Corrosion and 
strikes on the perimeter. (Hellas 17). Fine plus.

F+ 90 €

9030 10 Lepta (1830) (type B.2) in copper with “Big Phoenix”. Variety “306-AA.z” (Scarce) by Peter Chase. Corro-
sion and strikes on the perimeter. (Hellas 17). Fine plus.

F+ 170 €

9031 10 Lepta (1830) (type B.2) in copper with “(Big) Phoenix” in pearl circle. Variety: “314-AF.ae” by Peter Chase. 
Inside slab by NGC “VF 30 BN”. (Hellas 17).

VF 30 130 €

9032 10 Lepta (1830) (type B.2) in copper with “Phoenix”. Variety “316a-AG1.af” by Peter Chase. (Hellas 17). Very 
Fine Plus.

VF+ 190 €

9033 1 Lepton (1831) in copper with “Phoenix”. Variety “352-I.e - Late Die State” (scarce) by Peter Chase. Corro-
sion. (Hellas 6). Very Good.

VG 90 €

9034 5 Lepta (1831) in copper with “Phoenix”. Variety: “371-A.a” by Peter Chase. Inside slab by NGC “VF 35 BN”. 
(Hellas 12).

VF 35 210 €

9035 5 Lepta (1831) in copper with “Phoenix”. Variety: “374-B.b” (Scarce) by Peter Chase. Inside slab by NGC “XF 
45 BN”. (Hellas 12).

XF 45 430 €
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Rare VarietyLot: 9042Very rare VarietyLot: 9041

Lot: 9040

Very rare VarietyLot: 9039

Lot: 9038

Scarce VarietyLot: 9037Lot: 9036

9036 10 Lepta (1831) in copper with “Phoenix”. Variety: “401-A.a” by Peter Chase. Inside slab by NGC “AU 58 
BN”. (Hellas 18).

AU 58 400 €

9037 10 Lepta (1831) in copper with “Phoenix”. Variety “404-C.c” (Scarce) by Peter Chase. Inside slab by NGC “XF 
45 BN”. (Hellas 18).

XF 45 280 €

9038 10 Lepta (1831) in copper with “Phoenix”. Variety: “406-D.c” by Peter Chase. Inside slab by NGC “VF DE-
TAILS - SCRATCHES”. (Hellas 18).

VF DT 50 €

9039 10 Lepta (1831) in copper with “Phoenix”. Variety “408-E.c” (very rare) by Peter Chase. (Hellas 18). Fine. F 180 €

9040 10 Lepta (1831) in copper with “Phoenix”. Variety “414-I.g” by Peter Chase. (Hellas 18). Very Good. VG 30 €

9041 10 Lepta (1831) in copper with “Phoenix”. Variety: “416-J.h” (Very rare) by Peter Chase. Inside slab by NGC 
“VF DETAILS - SCRATCHES”. (Hellas 18).

VF DT 180 €

9042 10 Lepta (1831) in copper with “Phoenix”. Variety: “423-P.j” (Rare) by Peter Chase. Inside slab by NGC “VF 
35 BN”. (Hellas 18).

VF 35 280 €
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Coins & TokensA.KARAMITSOS

Lot: 9047

Scarce VarietyLot: 9045

Very rare VarietyLot: 9043 Very rare VarietyLot: 9044

Lot: 9046

Lot: 9048

9043 10 Lepta (1831) in copper with “Phoenix”. Variety: “426-P.l” (Very rare) by Peter Chase. Inside slab by NGC 
“XF DETAILS - ENVIRONMENTAL DAMAGE”. (Hellas 18).

XF DT 240 €

9044 10 Lepta (1831) in copper with “Phoenix”. Variety: “427-Q.l” (Very rare) by Peter Chase. Inside slab by NGC 
“VF DETAILS - DAMAGED”. (Hellas 18).

VF DT 160 €

9045 20 Lepta (1831) in copper with “Phoenix”. Variety: “475-A.c” (Scarce) by Peter Chase. Inside slab by NGC 
“MS 62 BN”. (Hellas 19).

MS 62 1.650 €

9046 20 Lepta (1831) in copper with “Phoenix”. Variety “477-D.d” by Peter Chase. (Hellas 19). Almost Very Fine. A/VF 70 €

9047 20 Lepta (1831) in copper with “Phoenix”. Variety: “482-G.f” by Peter Chase. Inside slab by NGC “XF 40 BN”. 
(Hellas 19).

XF 40 270 €

9048 20 Lepta (1831) in copper with “Phoenix”. Variety: “483-G.g” by Peter Chase. Inside slab by NGC “VF 35 
BN”. (Hellas 19).

VF 35 220 €
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Coins & Tokens A.KARAMITSOS

Rare VarietyLot: 9051

Scarce VarietyLot: 9050

Very rare VarietyLot: 9049

Lot: 9054

Lot: 9053

Lot: 9052

9049 20 Lepta (1831) in copper with “Phoenix”. Variety: “489-J.j” (Very rare) by Peter Chase. Inside slab by NGC 
“VF 25 BN”. (Hellas 19).

VF 25 420 €

9050 20 Lepta (1831) in copper with “Phoenix”. Variety “509-U.w” (scarce) by Peter Chase. Inside slab by NGC 
“EXTRA FINE 40 BROWN”. (Hellas 19).

XF 40 350 €

9051 20 Lepta (1831) in copper with “Phoenix”. Variety “510-U.x” (Rare) by Peter Chase. Corrosion. (Hellas 19). Fine. F 140 €

 KING OTTO

9052 1 drx (1832) (type I) in silver with “ΟΘΩΝ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Inside slab by PCGS “AU 50”. 
(Hellas 102).

AU 50 240 €

9053 2 Lepta (1833) in copper. Pattern planchet by Ertel House for 2 Lepta coins. Legend in 5 lines on reverse. Medal 
strike. Weight; 2,5gr. Diameter: 18mm. Inside slab by PCGS “SP 64 RB - T. Ertel Probe”. (Hellas T.8) & (KM Pn7).

SP 64 1.950 €

9054 5 Lepta (1833) in copper. Pattern planchet by Ertel House for 5 Lepta coins. Legend in 5 lines on reverse. Coin 
alignment. Diameter: 25mm. Inside slab by NGC “VF 20 BN” & “DIVO - P39 MUNICH COPPER”. (Hellas 
T.9) & (KM Pn8).

VF 20 250 €
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Coins & TokensA.KARAMITSOS

Lot: 9060Lot: 9059

Lot: 9058Lot: 9057

Lot: 9056Lot: 9055

9055 1 drx (1833) in copper. Pattern planchet by Ertel House for 1 drx coins. Diameter: 23mm. Coin alignment. 
Inside slab by NGC “VF 25 BN - DIVO - P40 MUNICH COPPER”. (Hellas T.11).

VF 25 220 €

9056 5 drx (1833) in copper. Pattern planchet by Ertel House for 5 drx coins. Legend in 4 lines on reverse. Coin 
alignment. Diameter: 38mm. Inside slab by NGC “VF DETAILS - CORROSION” & “DIVO - P37 MUNICH 
COPPER”. (Hellas T.12) & (KM PnA13).

VF/DT 150 €

9057 1 Lepton (1833) (type I) in copper with “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΑ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Inside slab by NGC “MS 64* RD” 
(NGC assigns its trademarked Star (*) Designation to coins with exceptional eye appeal for their assigned 
grade). (Hellas 22).

MS 64 900 €

9058 10 Lepta (1833) (type I) in copper with “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΑ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Inside slab by NGC “MS 64 BN”. (Hel-
las 72).

MS 64 260 €

9059 1/4 drx (1833) (type I) in silver with “ΟΘΩΝ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Inside slab by PCGS “MS 65”. 
(Hellas 88).

MS 65 650 €

9060 1/2 drx (1833) (Type I) in silver with “ΟΘΩΝ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Inside slab by NGC “MS 64+”. 
(Hellas 94).

MS64+ 400 €
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Coins & Tokens A.KARAMITSOS

Lot: 9066Lot: 9065

Lot: 9064Lot: 9063

Lot: 9062Lot: 9061

9061 1 drx (1833 A) (type I) in silver with “ΟΘΩΝ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Inside slab by PCGS “PR 64”. 
(Hellas T.20).

PR 64 5.800 €

9062 5 drx (1833) (type I) in silver with “ΟΘΩΝ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ” (young head). Inside slab by NGC 
“MS 65”. Very rare in this condition. (Hellas 110).

MS 65 6.000 €

9063 5 drx (1833 A) (type I) in silver with “ΟΘΩΝ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Inside slab by NGC “MS 61”. 
(Hellas 111).

MS 61 1.500 €

9064 20 drx (1833) in gold (0,900) with “ΟΘΩΝ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Inside slab by NGC “AU 50”. (Hel-
las 117).

AU 50 650 €

9065 1/4 drx (1834 A) (type I) in silver with “ΟΘΩΝ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Inside slab by NGC “MS 63”. 
(Hellas 89).

MS 63 1.350 €

9066 1/2 drx (1834 A) (type I) in silver with “ΟΘΩΝ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Inside slab by PCGS “MS 63”. 
(Hellas 95).

MS 63 1.400 €
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Coins & TokensA.KARAMITSOS

Lot: 9072Lot: 9071

Lot: 9070Lot: 9069

Lot: 9068Lot: 9067

9067 10 Lepta (1836) (type I) in copper with “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΑ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Inside slab by NGC “F 15 BN”. (Hellas 
73).

F 15 30 €

9068 10 Lepta (1837) (type I) in copper with “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΑ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Inside slab by NGC “VF 35 BN”. (Hel-
las 74).

VF 35 50 €

9069 1 Lepton (1838) (type I) in copper with “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΑ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Inside slab by NGC “VF DETAILS - 
CORROSION”. (Hellas 25).

VF DT 140 €

9070 10 Lepta (1838) (type I) in copper with “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΑ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Inside slab by NGC “VF DETAILS - 
ENVIRONMENTAL DAMAGE”. (Hellas 75).

VF/DT 30 €

9071 2 Lepta (1839) (type I) in copper with “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΑ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Inside slab by NGC “MINT ERROR XF 
40 BN - MEDALLIC ALIGNMENT”. (Hellas 45).

XF 40 130 €

9072 1 Lepton (1840) (type I) in copper with “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΑ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Inside slab by NGC “AU 58 BN”. 
(Hellas 27).

AU 58 600 €
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Coins & Tokens A.KARAMITSOS

Lot: 9078Lot: 9077

Lot: 9076Lot: 9075

Lot: 9074Lot: 9073

9073 5 Lepta (1842) (type I) in copper with “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΑ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Inside slab by NGC “AU DETAILS - 
SURFACE HAIRLINES”. (Hellas 63).

AU DT 50 €

9074 1 Lepton (1843) (type I) in copper with “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΑ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Inside slab by NGC “VF DETAILS - 
CORROSION”. (Hellas 30).

VF DT 90 €

9075 10 Lepta (1843) (type I) in copper with “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΑ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Inside slab by NGC “XF 45 BN”. (Hel-
las 76).

XF 45 170 €

9076 10 Lepta (1844) (type I) in copper with “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΑ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Inside slab by NGC “FINE DETAILS - 
ENVIRONMENTAL DAMAGE”. (Hellas 77).

F/DT 150 €

9077 10 Lepta (1844) (type II) in copper with “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΟΝ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Inside slab by NGC “XF 40 BN”. 
(Hellas 78).

XF 40 110 €

9078 5 drx (1844) (type I) in silver with “ΟΘΩΝ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Inside slab by NGC “VF 30 - 
OWL”. (Hellas 113).

VF 30 900 €
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Coins & TokensA.KARAMITSOS

Lot: 9084Lot: 9083

Lot: 9082Lot: 9081

Lot: 9080Lot: 9079

9079 10 Lepta (1845) (type II) in copper with “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΟΝ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Inside slab by NGC “VF 35 BN”. 
(Hellas 79).

VF 35 70 €

9080 5 Lepta (1846) (type II) in copper with “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΟΝ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Inside slab by NGC “VF 35 BN”. 
(Hellas 66).

VF 35 130 €

9081 10 Lepta (1846) (type II) in copper with “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΟΝ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Inside slab by NGC “AU 55 BN”. 
(Hellas 80).

AU 55 550 €

9082 10 Lepta (1848) (type III) in copper with “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΟΝ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Inside slab by NGC “AU 55 BN”. 
(Hellas 82).

AU 55 190 €

9083 10 Lepta (1849) (type III) in copper with “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΟΝ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Inside slab by NGC “AU DETAILS 
- OBV SCRATCHED / SMALL CROWN”. (Hellas 83).

AU/DT 120 €

9084 10 Lepta (1850) (type III) in copper with “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΟΝ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. On reverse there are traces of the 
obverse strike. Inside slab by NGC “AU 53 BN”. (Hellas 84).

AU 53 170 €
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Coins & Tokens A.KARAMITSOS

Lot: 9090Lot: 9089

Lot: 9088Lot: 9087

Lot: 9086Lot: 9085

9085 1 Lepto (1851) (type IV) in copper with “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΟΝ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Inside slab by NGC “AU DETAILS - 
ENVIRONMENTAL DAMAGE”. (Hellas 37).

AU DT 50 €

9086 2 Lepta (1851) (type IV) in copper with “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΟΝ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Inside slab by NGC “AU 55 BN”. 
(Hellas 53).

AU 55 130 €

9087 10 Lepta (1851) (type III) in copper with “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΟΝ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Inside slab by NGC “VF DETAILS 
- CORROSION”. (Hellas 85).

VF/DT 30 €

9088 1 drx (1851) (type II) in silver with “ΟΘΩΝ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Inside slab by NGC “AU DE-
TAILS - SURFACE HAIRLINES”. (Hellas 109).

AU DT 2.500 €

9089 1/4 drx (1855) (type II) in silver with “ΟΘΩΝ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Inside slab by NGC “MS 62”. 
(Hellas 93).

MS 62 1.100 €

9090 1/2 drx (1855) (type II) in silver with “ΟΘΩΝ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Variety: Dot below letters “ΣΙ”. 
Inside slab by NGC “MS 62”. (Hellas 101).

MS 62 1.200 €



15

Coins & TokensA.KARAMITSOS

Lot: 9091

Small “BB” MintmarkLot: 9096Lot: 9095

Lot: 9094Lot: 9093

Lot: 9092

9091 10 Lepta (1857) (type III) in copper with “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΟΝ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Inside slab by NGC “XF 45 BN”. 
(Hellas 86).

XF 45 70 €

 KING GEORGE I

9092 1 drx (1868) in nickel with “Arms of King George I” at both sides. Pattern coin with two reverse dies. Inside slab 
by NGC “AU DETAILS - MULE - STRUCK WITH 2 REV. DIES - RIM DAMAGE”. (Hellas T.40) & (KM Pn21).

AU DT 1.500 €

9093 1 drx (1868 A) (type I) in silver with “ΓΕΩΡΓΙΟΣ Α! ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Inside slab by NGC “MS 
64”. (Hellas 149).

MS 64 420 €

9094 1 Lepton (1869) in copper with “ΓΕΩΡΓΙΟΣ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. ESSAI on reverse without other 
marks. Inside slab by NGC “UNC DETAILS - 1869 ESSAI GREECE LEPTON - RIM DAMAGE”. (Hellas T.44) 
& (KM E4). Extremely rare!

UN DT 1.500 €

9095 1 Lepton (1869 BB) (type I) in copper with “ΓΕΩΡΓΙΟΣ Α! ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Inside slab by 
NGC “MS 65 BN”. (Hellas 118).

MS 65 70 €

9096 2 Lepta (1869 BB) (type I) in copper with “ΓΕΩΡΓΙΟΣ Α ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Variety: Small BB 
mintmark. Inside slab by NGC “MS 64 BN”. (Hellas 122).

MS 64 290 €
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Coins & Tokens A.KARAMITSOS

Lot: 9101

Small “BB” MintmarkLot: 9099

Small “BB” MintmarkLot: 9097 Large “BB” MintmarkLot: 9098

Large “BB” MintmarkLot: 9100

Lot: 9102

9097 5 Lepta (1869 BB) (type I) in copper with “ΓΕΩΡΓΙΟΣ Α! ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Small “BB” (Mint-
mark). Inside slab by PCGS “MS 63 RB”. (Hellas 124).

MS 63 400 €

9098 5 Lepta (1869 BB) (type I) in copper with “ΓΕΩΡΓΙΟΣ Α ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Large BB (Mint-
mark). Inside slab by NGC “MS 63 BN”. (Hellas 124).

MS 63 280 €

9099 10 Lepta (1869 BB) (type I) in copper with “ΓΕΩΡΓΙΟΣ Α! ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Small “BB” mint-
mark. Inside slab by NGC “MS 63 RB”. (Hellas 132).

MS 63 500 €

9100 10 Lepta (1869 BB) (type I) in copper with “ΓΕΩΡΓΙΟΣ Α! ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Large “BB” mint-
mark. Inside slab by NGC “AU 58 BN”. (Hellas 132).

AU 58 60 €

9101 5 Lepta (1870 BB) (type I) in copper with “ΓΕΩΡΓΙΟΣ Α ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Inside slab by PCGS 
“AU 55”. (Hellas 125).

AU 55 400 €

9102 10 Lepta (1870 BB) (type I) in copper with “ΓΕΩΡΓΙΟΣ Α ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Inside slab by 
NGC “AU 55 BN”. (Hellas 133).

AU 55 250 €
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Coins & TokensA.KARAMITSOS

Lot: 9108Lot: 9107

Lot: 9106Lot: 9105

Lot: 9104

Lot: 9103

9103 1 drx (1873 A) (type I) in silver with “ΓΕΩΡΓΙΟΣ Α! ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Inside slab by NGC “MS 
63”. (Hellas 150).

MS 63 290 €

9104 2 drx (1873 A) (type I) in silver with “ΓΕΩΡΓΙΟΣ Α! ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. (Hellas 156). Very Fine. VF 20 €

9105 20 Lepta (1874 A) (type I) in silver with “ΓΕΩΡΓΙΟΣ Α! ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Inside slab by NGC 
“MS 65”. (Hellas 140).

MS 65 250 €

9106 50 Lepta (1874 A) (type I) in silver with “ΓΕΩΡΓΙΟΣ Α! ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Inside slab by PCGS 
“MS 64+”. (Hellas 147).

MS 64 900 €

9107 1 drx (1874 A) (type I) in silver with “ΓΕΩΡΓΙΟΣ Α! ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Inside slab by PCGS 
“AU 58”. (Hellas 151).

AU 58 460 €

9108 5 drx (1875A) (type I) in silver (0,900) with “ΓΕΩΡΓΙΟΣ Α! ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Inside slab by 
PCGS “AU Detail - Cleaned”. (Hellas 159).

AU DT 150 €
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Coins & Tokens A.KARAMITSOS

Lot: 9110

Inverted anchorLot: 9109

Lot: 9111 Lot: 9112

Large anchorLot: 9113 Small anchorLot: 9114

9109 5 drx (1875) (type I) in silver (0,900) with “ΓΕΩΡΓΙΟΣ Α! ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Variety: Inverted 
anchor. Cleaned / Polished. (Hellas 159a). Fine.

F 180 €

9110 5 drx (1876 A) (type I) in silver with “ΓΕΩΡΓΙΟΣ Α! ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Inside slab by NGC “MS 
61”. (Hellas 160).

MS 61 900 €

9111 20 drx (1876 A) (type I) in gold with “ΓΕΩΡΓΙΟΣ Α! ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Inside slab by NGC “AU 
55”. (Hellas 163).

AU 55 950 €

9112 1 Lepton (1878 K) (type II) in copper with “ΓΕΩΡΓΙΟΣ Α! ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Inside slab by 
PCGS “MS 64 RD”. (Hellas 120).

MS 64 300 €

9113 2 Lepta (1878 K) in copper with “ΓΕΩΡΓΙΟΣ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Inside slab by PCGS “MS 62 
BN - Large Anchor”. (Hellas 123).

MS 62 250 €

9114 2 Lepta (1878 K) in copper with “ΓΕΩΡΓΙΟΣ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Inside slab by PCGS “AU 55 - 
Small Anchor”. (Hellas 123a).

AU 55 280 €
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Coins & TokensA.KARAMITSOS

Lot: 9120Lot: 9119

Lot: 9118Lot: 9117

Lot: 9116Lot: 9115

9115 5 Lepta (1878 K) (type II) in copper with “ΓΕΩΡΓΙΟΣ Α! ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Inside slab by PCGS 
“AU 58”. (Hellas 126).

AU 58 120 €

9116 10 Lepta (1878 K) (type II) in copper with “ΓΕΩΡΓΙΟΣ Α! ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Top grade in both 
companies in BN condition. Inside slab by PCGS “MS 64 BN”. (Hellas 134).

MS 64 2.100 €

9117 1 Lepton (1879 A) (type II) in copper with “ΓΕΩΡΓΙΟΣ Α! ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Inside slab by 
PCGS “MS 64+ RD”. (Hellas 121).

MS 64 400 €

9118 10 Lepta (1879A) (type II) in copper with “ΓΕΩΡΓΙΟΣ Α! ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. inside slab by NGC 
“XF 40 BN”. (Hellas 135).

XF 40 130 €

9119 5 Lepta (1882 A) (type II) in copper with “ΓΕΩΡΓΙΟΣ Α! ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Inside slab by NGC 
“MS 63 BN”. (Hellas 128).

MS 63 280 €

9120 10 Lepta (1882 A) (type II) in copper with “ΓΕΩΡΓΙΟΣ Α! ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Inside slab by 
NGC “MS 64 BN”. (Hellas 136).

MS 64 220 €
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Lot: 9126Lot: 9125

Lot: 9124Lot: 9123

Lot: 9122Lot: 9121

9121 50 Lepta (1883 A) in silver with “ΓΕΩΡΓΙΟΣ Α! ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Inside slab by PCGS “MS 
64”. (Hellas 148).

MS 64 470 €

9122 1 drx (1883A) (type I) in silver, with “ΓΕΩΡΓΙΟΣ Α! ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Inside slab by NGC “AU 
55”. (Hellas 152).

AU 55 130 €

9123 20 drx (1884 A) (type II) in gold with “ΓΕΩΡΓΙΟΣ Α! ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Inside slab by NGC 
“MS 63”. (Hellas 164).

MS 63 420 €

9124 20 lepta (1893 A) (type II) in copper-nickel with “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΟΝ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Inside slab by PCGS “AU 
50”. (Hellas 142).

AU 50 480 €

9125 5 Lepta (1894 A) (type III) in copper-nickel with “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΟΝ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Inside slab by PCGS “MS 
66”. (Hellas 129).

MS 66 500 €

9126 5 Lepta (1894 A) (type III) in copper-nickel with “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΟΝ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Inside slab by PCGS “MS 
64”. (Hellas 129).

MS 64 110 €
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Coins & TokensA.KARAMITSOS

Lot: 9132Lot: 9131

Lot: 9130Lot: 9129

Top gradeLot: 9128Lot: 9127

9127 20 Lepta (1894 A) (type II) in copper-nickel with “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΟΝ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Inside slab by NGC “AU 
58”. (Hellas 143).

AU 58 60 €

9128 5 Lepta (1895 A) (type III) in copper-nickel with “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΟΝ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Top grade in both compa-
nies. Inside slab by PCGS “MS 67”. (Hellas 130).

MS 67 650 €

9129 10 Lepta (1895 A) (type III) in copper-nickel with “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΟΝ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Inside slab by PCGS “MS 
64”. (Hellas 138).

MS 64 700 €

9130 1 drx (1910) (type II) in silver with “ΓΕΩΡΓΙΟΣ Α! ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Inside slab by NGC “MS 
65”. (Hellas 153).

MS 65 290 €

9131 2 drx (1911) (type II) in silver with “ΓΕΩΡΓΙΟΣ Α! ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Inside slab by NGC “MS 
64”. (Hellas 158).

MS 64 1.500 €

9132 5 Lepta (1912) (type IV) in nickel with “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΟΝ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Inside slab by PCGS “MS 63”. (Hel-
las 131).

MS 63 30 €
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Lot: 9138Lot: 9137

Lot: 9136Lot: 9135

Lot: 9134Lot: 9133

9133 10 Lepta (1912) (type IV) in nickel with “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΟΝ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Inside slab by NGC “MS 66”. (Hel-
las 139).

MS 66 270 €

9134 10 Lepta (1912) (type IV) in nickel with “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΟΝ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Inside slab by NGC “MINT ERROR 
VF DETAILS - MISALGNED CENTER PUNCH - EXCESSIVE SURFACE HAIRLINES”. (Hellas 139 var.).

VF DT 120 €

9135 20 Lepta (1912) (type III) in nickel with “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΟΝ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Top grade in both companies. 
Inside slab by NGC “MS 66”. (Hellas 145).

MS 66 280 €

9136 20 Lepta (1912) (type III) in nickel with “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΟΝ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Inside slab by PCGS “AU 58 - Mint 
Error Mispunched Center hole”. (Hellas 145 var.).

AU 58 120 €

 KING CONSTANTINE I

9137 50 Lepta (1921) in copper-nickel with “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΟΝ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Mintmark H (Heaton Mint) under-
neath of the branch. Inside slab by NGC “MS 63”. (Hellas 168). Rare in this condition!

MS 63 5.500 €

9138 10 Lepta (1922) in aluminium with “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΟΝ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Mint error: Obverse struck thru capped 
die. Inside slab by NGC “MS 61 - MINT ERROR”. (Hellas 167).

MS 61 280 €
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Lot: 9144

Lot: 9142Lot: 9141

Top gradeLot: 9140Lot: 9139

Lot: 9143 (150%)

 1924-1935 GREEK REPUBLIC

9139 5 drx (1930) in nickel with “Phoenix”. London mint. Inside slab by PCGS “MS 64”. (Hellas 177). MS 64 30 €

9140 10 drx (1930) in silver (0,500) with “Demeter”. Inside slab by NGC “MS 65”. Top grade in both companies. 
(Hellas 178).

MS 65 2.500 €

9141 20 drx (1930) in silver (0,500) with “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΗΜΟΚΡΑΤΙΑ” & “Poseidon”. Inside slab by NGC “MS 
62”. (Hellas 179).

MS 62 80 €

 KING  PAUL

9142 5 lepta (1954) in aluminium with “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΟΝ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Inside slab by PCGS “MS 64”. (Hellas 183). MS 64 5 €

9143 10 Lepta (1954) in aluminium with “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΟΝ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. (Hellas 184). Uncirculated. UNC 5 €

9144 20 lepta (1954) in aluminium with “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΟΝ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Inside slab by PCGS “MS 65”. (Hellas 186). MS 65 10 €
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Lot: 9150

Lot: 9149

Lot: 9148Lot: 9147

Lot: 9146Lot: 9145

9145 50 Lepta (1954) in copper-nickel with “ΠΑΥΛΟΣ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Inside slab by NGC “MS 
63”. (Hellas 188).

MS 63 25 €

9146 50 Lepta (1954) in copper-nickel with “ΠΑΥΛΟΣ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Inside slab by NGC “MS 
62 - HOLLOW CHEEK”. (Hellas 188).

MS 62 60 €

9147 1 drx (1954) in copper-nickel with “ΠΑΥΛΟΣ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Inside slab by NGC “MS 62”. 
(Hellas 193).

MS 62 35 €

9148 2 drx (1954) in copper-nickel with “ΠΑΥΛΟΣ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Inside slab by NGC “AU 53”. 
(Hellas 197).

AU 53 15 €

9149 2 drx (1954) in copper-nickel with “ΠΑΥΛΟΣ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Inside slab by NGC “AU 55 - 
HOLLOW CHEEK”. (Hellas 197).

AU 55 150 €

9150 5 drx (1954) in copper-nickel with “ΠΑΥΛΟΣ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Variety: Hollow cheek. (Hellas 
201a). Uncirculated.

UNC 10 €
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Coins & TokensA.KARAMITSOS

Lot: 9154
Lot: 9153

Lot: 9152Lot: 9151

Lot: 9155

9151 50 Lepta (1957) in copper-nickel with “ΠΑΥΛΟΣ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Inside slab by NGC “MS 
64”. (Hellas 189).

MS 64 85 €

9152 1 drx (1957) in copper-nickel with “ΠΑΥΛΟΣ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Inside slab by NGC “MS 63”. 
(Hellas 194).

MS 63 50 €

9153 20 lepta (1959) in aluminium with “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΟΝ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Inside slab by PCGS “MS 67”. (Hellas 
187).

MS 67 35 €

9154 2 drx (1959) in copper-nickel with “ΠΑΥΛΟΣ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Mint: Bern. Inside slab by 
PCGS “MS 66”. Only one certified with better grade in both companies. (Hellas 199).

MS 66 420 €

9155 10 drx (1959) in nickel with “ΠΑΥΛΟΣ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Inside slab by PCGS “MS 65”. (Hel-
las 202).

MS 65 20 €

9156 1 drx (1962) in copper-nickel with “ΠΑΥΛΟΣ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. (Hellas 196). Almost Uncircu-
lated.

A/UNC OFFER

9157 2 drx (1962) in copper-nickel with “ΠΑΥΛΟΣ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. (Hellas 200). Almost Uncircu-
lated.

A/UNC OFFER

Lot: 9156

Lot: 9157
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Lot: 9160Lot: 9159

9158 30 drx (1963) in silver + 30 drx (1964) (Bern Mint) in silver + 30 drx (1964) (Kongsberg Mint) in silver, com-
memorative coin set for the “Greek Royal Dynasry”. Inside slaby NGC “MS 66” + “MS 62 - LG LET” + “MS 
67 - SM LET”. (Hellas 204 + 238 + 239).

MS 120 €

9159 50 Lepta (1964) in copper-nickel with “ΠΑΥΛΟΣ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Inside slab by PCGS “MS 
66”. (Hellas 192).

MS 66 30 €

9160 10 Lepta (1965) in aluminium with “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΟΝ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Part from the 1965 Mintstate set (Hellas 
#M.1).

MS 67 20 €

9161 1965 Proof set of 7 pieces (10 Lepta to 20 drx) in aluminium, copper-nickel, nickel & silver. All in official 
special plastic case. (Hellas M.2). PROOF.

PROOF 60 €

Lot: 9161 (70%)

Lot: 9158 (70%)
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Coins & TokensA.KARAMITSOS

Top gradeLot: 9167Lot: 9166

Lot: 9165Lot: 9164

Lot: 9163Lot: 9162

 KING CONSTANTINE II

9162 50 Lepta (1966) in copper-nickel with “ΚΩΝΣΤΑΝΤΙΝΟΣ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Inside slab by 
PCGS “MS 67”. (Hellas 216).

MS 67 20 €

9163 2 drx (1966) in copper-nickel with “ΚΩΝΣΤΑΝΤΙΝΟΣ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Inside slab by NGC 
“PF 65 ULTRA CAMEO”. (Hellas 225).

PF 65 1.050 €

9164 5 drx (1966) (type I) in copper-nickel with “ΚΩΝΣΤΑΝΤΙΝΟΣ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Inside slab 
by PCGS “AU 50 - Mint Error Broadstruck Out of Collar”. (Hellas 230).

AU 50 60 €

9165 10 drx (1968) (type I) in copper-nickel with “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΟΝ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Inside slab by PCGS “AU 55 - 
Mint Error - Partial Collar Strike”. (Hellas 234).

AU 55 120 €

9166 50 Lepta (1970) (type I) in copper-nickel with “ΚΩΝΣΤΑΝΤΙΝΟΣ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Inside 
slab by NGC “AU 55 - MINT ERROR STRUCK 15% OFF CENTER”. (Hellas 217).

AU 55 150 €

9167 1 drx (1970) pattern coin in copper-nickel with “ΚΩΝΣΤΑΝΤΙΝΟΣ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Bombay 
mint. Top grade in both companies. Inside slab by PCGS “SP 67”. (Hellas T.151).

SP 67 1.900 €
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9168 2 drx (1970) pattern coin in copper-nickel with “ΚΩΝΣΤΑΝΤΙΝΟΣ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Bombay 
mint. Top grade in both companies. Inside slab by PCGS “SP 67”. (Hellas T.152).

SP 67 1.900 €

9169 5 Lepta (1971) in aluminium with “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΟΝ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Inside slab by NGC “MS 66 - MINT ER-
ROR OFF SET CENTER HOLE”. (Hellas 205).

MS 66 70 €

9170 1 drx (1971) (type II) in copper-nickel with “ΚΩΝΣΤΑΝΤΙΝΟΣ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Inside slab 
by PCGS “MS 66+”. (Hellas 223).

MS66+ 15 €

9171 2 drx (1973) (type II) in copper-nickel with “ΚΩΝΣΤΑΝΤΙΝΟΣ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Inside slab 
by PCGS “MS 67”. (Hellas 229).

MS 67 35 €

 1973-1974 GREEK REPUBLIC

9172 20 Lepta (1973) in aluminium with “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΗΜΟΚΡΑΤΙΑ”. Inside slab by PCGS “MS 67”. (Hellas 
245).

MS 67 25 €

9173 50 Lepta (1973) in nickel-brass, with “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΗΜΟΚΡΑΤΙΑ”. Inside slab by PCGS “MS 65 - Mint Er-
ror Struck 15% Off Center”. (Hellas 246).

MS 65 120 €

Lot: 9173Lot: 9172

Lot: 9171Lot: 9170

Lot: 9169Top gradeLot: 9168
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Lot: 9179 (55%)

Lot: 9177 (50%)

Lot: 9176 (55%)

Lot: 9174 (55%)

Lot: 9178

Lot: 9175

 HELLENIC REPUBLIC & COMMEMORATIVE ISSUES

9174 1976 Proof-like set including 8 pieces (10 lepta, 20 lepta, 50 lepta, 1 drx, 2 drx, 5 drx, 10 drx & 20 drx) in of-
ficial blister. (Hellas M.4). Brilliant Uncirculated.

B/UNC 45 €

9175 5 drx (1976) in copper-nickel with “Aristotelis”. Inside slab by PCGS “MS64 - Mint Error: Struck 25% Off 
Center”. (Hellas 286).

MS 64 120 €

9176 1978 Mintstate set including 8 pieces (10 lepta, 20 lepta, 50 lepta, 1 drx, 2 drx, 5 drx, 10 drx & 20 drx) in of-
ficial blister. The four corners are cut. (Hellas M.5). Uncirculated.

UNC 10 €

9177 1978 proof set of 8 pieces (10 Lepta to 20 drx) in aluminium, brass & copper-nickel. All in special official 
plastic case. (Hellas M.6). Proof.

PROOF 20 €

9178 50 drx (1980) (type I) in copper-nickel with “Solon”. Inside slab by NGC “MS 66 PL”. (Hellas 322). MS 66 30 €

9179 1982 Proof-like set including 7 pieces (50 lepta, 1 drx, 2 drx, 5 drx, 10 drx, 20 drx & 50 drx) in official blister. 
(Hellas M.8). Brilliant Uncirculated.

B/UNC 80 €
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Lot: 9181 (150%)

Lot: 9184
Lot: 9182

Lot: 9183 (50%)

Lot: 9180 (55%)

9180 1984 Proof-like set including 7 pieces (50 lepta, 1 drx, 2 drx, 5 drx, 10 drx, 20 drx & 50 drx) in offi  cial blister. 
(Hellas M.10). Brilliant Uncirculated.

B/UNC 140 €

9181 50 drx (1988) (type II) in copper with “Hommer”. Die error: A speck on the top of the mast. (Hellas 326). 
Extra Fine.

XF 25 €

9182 100 drx (1990) in copper with “ΜΕΓΑΣ ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΣ”. Inside slab by NGC “PF 67”. Top grade in both 
companies. (Hellas 336).

PF 67 480 €

9183 1993 complete proof-like set of 7 pieces (1 drx to 100 drx) all in offi  cial plastic case. With cartifi cation paper. 
(Hellas M.12). Brilliant Uncirculated.

B/UNC 120 €

9184 100 Euro (2014) commemorative coin in gold (0,999) for “Greek Mythology / The Olympian Gods - Zeus”. 
Inside offi  cial case with CoA (no 0565). Proof.

PROOF 210 €
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Lot: 9190Lot: 9189

Lot: 9188Medal strikeLot: 9187

Lot: 9186Lot: 9185

 C R E T E

9185 1 lepton (1900 A) in bronze with “ΚΡΗΤΙΚΗ ΠΟΛΙΤΕΙΑ”. Inside slab by NGC “MS 64 RB”. (Hellas C.1). MS 64 250 €

9186 10 Lepta (1900 A) in copper-nickel with “ΚΡΗΤΙΚΗ ΠΟΛΙΤΕΙΑ”. Inside slab by NGC “AU 58”. (Hellas C.6). AU 58 120 €

9187 10 Lepta (1900 A) in copper-nickel with “ΚΡΗΤΙΚΗ ΠΟΛΙΤΕΙΑ”. Variety: Medal Alignment. Inside slab by 
NGC “XF DETAILS - SURFACE HAIRLINES”. (Hellas C.6a).

XF DT 210 €

9188 50 Lepta (1901 A) in silver with “ΠΡΙΓΚΗΨ ΓΕΩΡΓΙΟΣ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ - ΥΠΑΤΟΣ ΑΡΜΟΣΤΗΣ ΕΝ 
ΚΡΗΤΗ”. Inside slab by NGC “MS 62”. (Hellas C.8).

MS 62 850 €

9189 1 drx (1901 A) in silver with “ΠΡΙΓΚΗΨ ΓΕΩΡΓΙΟΣ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ - ΥΠΑΤΟΣ ΑΡΜΟΣΤΗΣ ΕΝ ΚΡΗΤΗ”. 
Inside slab by PCGS “AU 55”. (Hellas C.9).

AU 55 260 €

9190 5 drx (1901 A) in silver (0,900) with “ΠΡΙΓΚΗΨ ΓΕΩΡΓΙΟΣ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ - ΥΠΑΤΟΣ ΑΡΜΟΣΤΗΣ ΕΝ 
ΚΡΗΤΗ”. Inside slab by NGC “XF 45”. (Hellas C.11).

XF 45 480 €
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Lot: 9196Lot: 9195

Lot: 9194Lot: 9193

Lot: 9192Lot: 9191

 IONIAN STATE

9191 2 Obols (1819) in copper with “Seated Britannia”. Without dot after date. Inside slab by NGC “PF 63 BN”. 
(Hellas I.18).

PF 63 2.150 €

9192 1 new Obol (1834) in copper with “ΙΟΝΙΚΟΝ ΚΡΑΤΟΣ” & “Venetian lion”. Inside slab by PCGS “PR 65 
BN”. Top grade in both companies. (Hellas I.19).

PR 65 1.550 €

9193 1 new Obol (1849) in copper with “Seated Britannia”. Dot after date and die crack on digit “9” of date. Inside 
slab by NGC “AU 55 BN”. (Hellas I.22).

AU 55 35 €

9194 30 new Obols (1849) in silver with “Seated Britannia”. Variety: Dot after date. Inside slab by NGC “MS 61”. 
(Hellas I.29).

MS 61 900 €

9195 1 new Obol (1851) in copper with “Seated Britannia”. Inside slab by PCGS “AU 55”. (Hellas I.23). AU 55 35 €

9196 1 new Obol (1853) in copper with “Seated Britannia”. Medal alignment. Dot after date. Inside slab by NGC 
“MS 62 BN”. (Hellas I.24).

MS 62 110 €
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Lot: 9202Lot: 9201

Lot: 9200Lot: 9199

Lot: 9198Top gradeLot: 9197

9197 30 new Obols (1862) in silver with “Seated Britannia”. Inside slab by PCGS “MS 66”. Top graded that exists. 
(Hellas I.33).

MS 66 300 €

 C Y P R U S

9198 1 Piastre (1927) in bronze with “Crowned bust of King George V”. Inside slab by NGC “AU DETAILS - SUR-
FACE HAIRLINES”. (KM 18).

AU DT 90 €

9199 45 piastres (1928) commemorative coin in silver (0,925) issued on the 50th anniversary of British rule on the 
island, with “Crowned bust of King George V”. Inside slab by NGC “MS 61”. (KM 19).

MS 61 70 €

9200 9 Piastres (1940) in silver (0,925) with “Head of King George VI”. Inside slab by NGC “MS 62”. (KM 25). MS 62 30 €

 OTHER COUNTRIES

9201 AUSTRIA: 2 Thaler (1626 ND) in silver. Obv: Leopold. Rev: Larger wreath above eagle. Mint mark: Hall. 
Inside large slab by NGC “AU 55”. (KM 641) & (DAV-3332).

AU 55 600 €

9202 AUSTRIA: 1/2 Kreuzer (1851 B) in copper with “Crowned imperial eagle with shield on breast” on obverse. 
Inside slab by PCGS “MS 64 RB”. (KM 2181).

MS 64 30 €
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Lot: 9207 (125%)

Lot: 9203 (125%)

Lot: 9209

Lot: 9206

Lot: 9204

Lot: 9205

Lot: 9208

9203 AUSTRIA: 1 Kreuzer (1885) in copper. Obv: Large eagle. Rev: Denomination and date within wreath. (KM 
2187). Uncirculated.

UNC 5 €

9204 BELGIAN CONGO: 5 Centimes (1887) in copper. Inside slab by NGC “MS 63 RB”. (KM 3). MS 63 40 €

9205 BELGIAN CONGO: 2 Centimes (1888) in copper. Inside slab by NGC “MS 64 RB”. (KM 2). MS 64 50 €

9206 BELGIAN CONGO: 5 Centimes (1888) in copper. Inside slab by NGC “MS 64 RB”. (KM 3). MS 64 50 €

9207 BELGIUM: 10 Centimes (1903) in copper-nickel. Obv: Center hole within crowned monogram and legend 
“KONINKRIJK BELGIE”. Rev: Spray of leaves. Designed by Michaux. (KM 49). Uncirculated.

UNC 10 €

9208 DENMARK: 1 Speciedaler (1848 FK//VS) in silver (0,875). Obv: Christian VII. Rev: Frederik VII. Inside slab 
by NGC “AU DETAILS - SPOT REMOVALS”. (KM 742).

AU/DT 300 €

9209 EGYPT: 20 Piastres (AH1341 // 1923) in silver (0.833). Obv: Fuad I. Rev: Denomination above center circle, 
dates flank below. Inside slab by NGC “AU DETAILS - SURFACE HAIRLINES”. (KM 338).

AU/DT 90 €
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Lot: 9215Lot: 9214

Lot: 9213Lot: 9212

Lot: 9211Lot: 9210

9210 EGYPT: 50 Piastres (1930 - AH1349) in gold (0,875). Obv: Bust of Fuad I. Rev: Denomination above inscrip-
tion, dates flank below. Inside slab by NGC “MS 61”. (KM 353).

MS 61 180 €

9211 EGYPT: 20 Piastres (1938 - AH1357) commemorative coin in gold (0,875) for “Royal wedding”. Obv: Bust of 
Farouk. Rev: Dates within circle, denomination above, decorative vine surrounds. Inside slab by NGC “MS 
62”. (KM 370).

MS 62 110 €

9212 FRANCE: 5 Francs (1831 MA) in silver. Marseille Mint. Obv: Laureate head of Philippe I. Rev: Denomination 
and mintmarks within wreath. Inside slab by NGC “MS 61 - BARE HEAD”. (KM 744.6).

MS 61 1.200 €

9213 France: 5 Francs (1852 A) in silver. Paris mint. Obv: Head of Louis-Napoleon Bonaparte. Rev: Denomination 
within wreath. Inside slab by NGC “MS 63 - BARRE”. (KM 773.1).

MS 63 400 €

9214 FRANCE: 10 Francs (1863 BB) in gold (0,900). Obv: Head of Napoleon III. Rev: Denomination within wreath. 
Inside slab by NGC “AU 55”. (KM 800.2).

AU 55 150 €

9215 FRANCE: 5 Francs (1868 A) in silver (0,900). Obv: Laureate head of Napoleon III. Rev: Crowned and mantled 
arms divide denomination. Inside slab by NGC “AU 58”. (KM 799.1).

AU 58 90 €
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Lot: 9221Lot: 9220

Lot: 9219Lot: 9218

Lot: 9217

Lot: 9216

9216 GERMAN STATES (PRUSSIA): 3 Mark (1913 A) commemorative coin in silver (0,900) for “100 years - Defeat 
of Napoleon”. Obv: Eagle with snake in talons, denomination below. Rev: Figure on horseback surrounded 
by people. Small strike on the perimeter. (KM 534). Uncirculated.

UNC 20 €

9217 GREAT BRITAIN: 2 Pence (1797) in copper. Inside slab by NGC “MS 63 BN”. (KM 619). MS 63 150 €

9218 GREAT BRITAIN: 1 Farthing (1/4 Penny) (1884) in bronze. Obv: Laureate bust of Victoria. Rev: Seated Britan-
nia. Inside slab by NGC “MS 63 BN”. (KM 753).

MS 63 60 €

9219 GREAT BRITAIN: Double Florin (1888) in silver (0,925). Obv: Coronated bust of Victoria. Rev: Sceptres di-
vide crowned arms at corners. Inside slab by NGC “AU DETAILS - SURFACE HAIRLINES”. (KM 763).

AU DT 50 €

9220 GREAT BRITAIN: 1 Farthing (1/4 Penny) (1894) in bronze. Obv: Bust of Victoria. Rev: Seated Britannia. Inside 
slab by NGC “MS 62 BN”. (KM 753).

MS 62 60 €

9221 INDIA-BRITISH: Rupee {1909(c)} in silver (0,917). Obv: Edward VII. Rev: Crown above denomination, sprays 
flank. Inside slab by NGC “MS 62”. (KM 508).

MS 62 70 €
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Lot: 9227Lot: 9226

Lot: 9225

Lot: 9224

Lot: 9223Lot: 9222

9222 INDIA-INDEPENDENT KINGDOMS (ASSAM): 1 Rupee (SE1693 / 1771) in silver. Obv: Inscription. Rev: 
Inscription “Hari Hara...”. Inside slab by NGC “MS 62”. (KM 181).

MS 62 40 €

9223 ITALIAN STATES / SARDINIA: 20 Lire (1826 AL/L) in gold (0,900). Obv: Head of Carlo Felice, date below. 
Rev: Crowned spade-shaped shield of 4-fold arms, with cenntral shield of Savoy eagle. Inside slab by NGC 
“XF 45”. (KM 118.1).

XF 45 320 €

9224 ITALY: 5 Lire (1937 R) (Year XV) in silver. Obv: Head of Vitt orio Emanuele III. Rev: Mother seated with three 
children. Designed by Romagnoli. Inside slab by NGC “AU 58”. (KM 79).

AU 58 90 €

9225 JAMAICA: 25 Dollars (1978) commemorative coin in silver (0,925) for the 25th Anniversary of Coronation. 
Inside offi  cial red case and CoA. Weight: 136,08gr. (KM 76). Proof.

PROOF 80 €

9226 MEXICO: 1/2 Real (1800 MO FM) in silver (0,903). Inside slab by NGC “MS 63”. (KM 72). MS 63 190 €

9227 MEXICO: 8 Reales (1809 TH) in silver (0,896). Obv: Armored laureate bust of Ferdinand VII. Rev: Crowned 
shield fl anked by pillars. Mint mark: “Mo”. Inside slab by NGC “AU 53”. (KM 110).

AU 53 110 €
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Lot: 9233Lot: 9232

Lot: 9231Lot: 9230

Lot: 9229Lot: 9228

9228 NETHERLAND - FRIESLAND: 48 Stuivers (Lion Daalder) (1608 - no mintmark) in silver. Obv: Lion shield 
of Holland instead of provincial Friesland arms. Rev: Date at top in legend and lion. Inside slab by NGC “VF 
20”. (KM 23.1) & (Davenport 4853).

VF 20 110 €

9229 ROMANIA: 1 Banu (1867 H) in copper. Obv: Crowned arms with supporters within crowned mantle. Rev: 
Value, date within wreath. Inside slab by NGC “MS 65 RD”. (KM 1.1).

MS 65 150 €

9230 ROMANIA: 2 Bani (1867 HEATON) in copper. Inside slab by NGC “MS 63 BN”. (KM 2.1). MS 63 70 €

9231 ROMANIA: 5 Bani (1867 HEATON) in copper. Obv: Crowned arms with supporters within crowned mantle. 
Rev: Value, date within wreath. Inside slab by NGC “MS 65 RB”. (KM 3.1).

MS 65 70 €

9232 ROMANIA: 2 Bani (1879 B) in copper. Inside slab by NGC “AU 55 BN”. (KM 18). AU 55 45 €

9233 RUSSIA: 1 Rouble (1878 CΠb) in silver. Obv: Crowned double imperial eagle. Rev: Crown above value and 
date within wreath. Inside slab by NGC “AU DETAILS - SURFACE HAIRLINES”. (Y 25).

AU DT 150 €
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Lot: 9238

Lot: 9237Lot: 9236

Lot: 9235Lot: 9234

Lot: 9239

9234 RUSSIA: 1 Rouble (1896 AΓ) commemorative coin in silver (0,9000) for the Coronation of Nicholas II. Obv: 
Head of Nicholas II. Rev: Crossed scepters with ribbons on crown within wreath. Inside slab by NGC “AU 
58”. (Y 60).

AU 58 430 €

9235 RUSSIA: 1 Rouble (1912 EB) in silver (0,900). Inside slab by NGC “AU 55”. (Y 59.3). AU 55 110 €

9236 SERBIA: 2 Dinara (1897) in silver (0,835). Inside slab by NGC “AU 58”. (KM 22). AU 58 25 €

9237 TURKEY: 2 RUMI ALTIN (AH1223//10) in gold. Obv: Toughra within beaded circle of omate border. Rev: 
Text, value and date within beaded circle of ornate border. Inside slab by NGC “UNC DETAILS - BENT”. 
(KM 614).

UN DT 250 €

9238 TURKEY: 100 Kurush (AH1255//18) in gold (0,917). Obv: Toughra within sprays, stars above. Rev: Text, 
value and date within wreath, star above. Inside slab by NGC “MS 65”. Top grade in both companies and the 
only one certified in MS condition. (KM 679).

MS 65 900 €

 GREEK PRIVATE TOKENS

9239 Private token in white metal or aluminium. Obv: “ΑΡΤΟΠΟΙΕΙΑ Θ. ΛΑΠΠΑΣ - ΤΗΛ 21094”. Rev: 
“ΚΑΡΔΙΤΣΑ”. Coin alignment. Weight: 2,2gr. Diameter: 26mm. Very Fine.

VF 20 €
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Lot: 9249

Lot: 9247

Lot: 9245

Lot: 9248

Lot: 9246

Lot: 9244

Lot: 9243Lot: 9242Lot: 9240 Lot: 9241

9240 Bronze or Brass Token with engraved letters. Obv: “ΑΝΤΑΛΛΑΣΕΤΑΙ ΜΕ ΕΙΔΟΣ”. Rev: “ΑΔΕΙΑ Νο 
36.6.787”. Diameter: 21mm. Weight: 4,2gr. Extra Fine.

XF 25 €

9241 Holed Brass Token. Obv: “ΑΝΤΑΛΛΑΣΕΤΑΙ ΜΕ ΕΙΔΟΣ”. Rev: “ΑΔΕΙΑ Νο 36.6.787”. Diameter: 18mm. 
Weight: 2,9gr. Extra Fine.

XF 25 €

9242 Copper-nickel Token. Obv: “ΑΝΤΑΛΛΑΣΕΤΑΙ ΜΕ ΕΙΔΟΣ” with anchor and crown. Rev: “ΑΔΕΙΑ Νο 
36.6.787” with the logo “M.E”. Coin alignment. Diameter: 21mm. Weight: 4,4gr. Extra Fine.

XF 20 €

9243 Holed brass Token. Obv: “FOR AS CANFIBROS ONLY”. Rev: “LICENSE Nο 787.36.6”. Coin alignment. 
Diameter: 21mm. Weight: 4,3gr. Extra Fine.

XF 25 €

9244 Private brass token. Obv: “ΖΥΘ-ΕΛΛΑΣ” with value “ΔΡΑΧ 25”. Rev: Value “25”. Medal alignment. Diam-
eter: 33mm. Weight: 4,7gr. Very Fine.

VF 35 €

9245 Private token in white metal or in copper-nickel. Obv: “ΖΥΘΟΣ ΚΛΩΝΑΡΙΔΟΥ”. Rev: Value “1 ΔΡΑΧΜΗ”. 
Medal alignment. Maybe manufactured by Nisiotis. Diameter: 28 mm. Weight: 3,5gr. Very Fine.

VF 45 €

9246 Brass token. Obv: “ΑΝΑΨΥΚΤΗΡΙΟΝ ΤΟ ΖΑΠΠΕΙΟΝ - Β. ΡΗΓΟΥ”. Rev: Value “50”. Medal alignment. 
Diameter: 30mm. Weight: 6,0gr. Fine plus.

F+ 45 €

9247 Private token from pressed paper disc probably and plated by golden copper, was used at the Hotel Grande 
Bretagne. Obv: “HOTEL DE LA GRANDE BRETAGNE - ATHENES / E. LAMPSA”. Rev: King George I with 
“1900” below head. Diameter: 37mm. Weight: 4,7gr. Fine. Rare.

F 190 €

9248 Private brass token with “ΕΤ. ΕΛΛΗΝ. ΠΥΡΙΤ & ΚΑΛΥΚΟΠ.” and the value “2” on the obverse. Diameter: 
26mm. Weight: 3,5gr. Extra Fine.

XF 40 €

9249 Private brass token with “ΕΤ. ΕΛΛΗΝ. ΠΥΡΙΤ & ΚΑΛΥΚΟΠ.” and the value “3” on the obverse. Diameter: 
26mm. Weight: 3,4gr. Extra Fine.

XF 40 €
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Lot: 9259

Lot: 9256

Lot: 9260

Lot: 9258

Lot: 9255

Lot: 9257

Lot: 9254

Lot: 9253Lot: 9252Lot: 9251Lot: 9250

 TELEPHONE TOKENS

9250 Brass token. Obv: “OΤE”. Rev: “ΤΗΛΕΦ. ΚΕΡΜΑ 1962”. Medal alignment. Diameter: 19mm. Weight: 3,6gr. 
Very Fine Plus.

VF+ 5 €

9251 Brass token. Obv: “OΤE”. Rev: “ΤΗΛΕΦ. ΚΕΡΜΑ 1963”. Medal alignment. Diameter: 19mm. Weight: 4,0gr. 
Extra Fine.

XF 5 €

9252 Brass token. Obv: “OΤE”. Rev: “ΤΗΛΕΦ. ΚΕΡΜΑ 1966 / ΤΣΑΚΟΓΙΑΝΝΗΣ Κ.”. Medal alignment. Diameter: 
19mm. Weight: 3,5gr. Very Fine Plus.

VF+ 5 €

9253 Brass token. Obv: “OΤE”. Rev: “ΤΗΛΕΦ. ΚΕΡΜΑ 1967”. Medal alignment. Diameter: 19mm. Weight: 3,5gr. 
Very Fine plus.

VF+ 5 €

 NEW YEAR TOKENS

9254 Private token (probably in silver) for the New Years Eve. Obv: Owl (The symbol of wisdom according to the 
green mythology). Rev: “ΠΝΕ ΚΑΛΗ ΧΡΟΝΙΑ 1984”. Weight: 11,6gr. Extremely Fine.

EF 5 €

 COUNTERMARKS ON TOKENS

9255 Church Token from Church of St. Gregory Kelveri - Kappadokia (Εκκλησία Αγίου Γρηγορίου, Καρβάλη 
Καππαδοκίας). 1st issue, 5 para, oval with the figure of Saint Saint Gregory, max height 25mm. Corroded. 
(Georgiopoulos G. 2003, page 34). Good.

G 10 €

9256 Church Token from Church of St. Gregory Kelveri - Kappadokia (Εκκλησία Αγίου Γρηγορίου, Καρβάλη 
Καππαδοκίας). 2nd issue, 10 para, with nice inscr. “K / E / 10 / 1*”. (Georgiopoulos G. 2003, page 37). Small 
chipped part, with details. Very Fine.

VF 25 €

9257 Church Token from Church of St. Gregory Kelveri - Kappadokia (Εκκλησία Αγίου Γρηγορίου, Καρβάλη 
Καππαδοκίας). 3rd issue, 10 para, with indication of “1.”. (Georgiopoulos G. 2003, page 37). Very Fine.

VF 20 €

9258 Church Token from Church of St. Gregory Kelveri - Kappadokia (Εκκλησία Αγίου Γρηγορίου, Καρβάλη 
Καππαδοκίας). Fourth issue, 10 para (type 9), round with inscription “1884 K:E / I.”. 2 dots between “K” and 
“E” (variety). Diameter: 23mm. (Georgiopoulos G. 2003, page 37). Chipped left part. Extra Fine.

XF 30 €

9259 Church Token from Church of St. Gregory Kelveri - Kappadokia (Εκκλησία Αγίου Γρηγορίου, Καρβάλη 
Καππαδοκίας). Fifth issue of 1888, 10 para with nice inscription “ΓΡ.Γ.Ρ.Θ.Λ.Γ.Ε.Κ.Β.Ρ. / 10*1.”. Diameter: 
24mm. (Georgiopoulos G. 2003, page 37). Fine Plus.

F+ 20 €

9260 Church Token from Church of St. Gregory Kelveri - Kappadokia (Εκκλησία Αγίου Γρηγορίου, Καρβάλη 
Καππαδοκίας). Overstrike of Fifth issue of 1888 (10 para) on Fourth issue (1884). (Georgiopoulos G. 2003, 
page 37). Fine.

F 25 €
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Lot: 9264

Lot: 9263

Lot: 9262

Lot: 9261

 GREEK MILITARY MEDALS & DECORATIONS

9261 Royal Household Medal of King George I (1863-1913). 2nd Class: Silver. This was awarded for long and faith-
ful services towards the Royal Court and it included two classes. Signed by Tony Szirmai. A medal, without 
any faults, with full original ribbon & in original case of issue. (Stratoudakis 601.24 & 601.B4). Extremelly 
Fine.

EF 950 €

9262 Royal Household Medal of King Constantine I (1913-1917 / 1920-1922). 1st Class: Gold (Goldplated 
silver/990). This was awarded for long and faithful services towards the Royal Court and it included three 
classes. A medal, without any faults, with full original ribbon & in original case of issue. (Stratoudakis 604.1 
& 604.B). Extremelly Fine.

EF 850 €

9263 Royal Household Medal of King Constantine I (1913-1917 / 1920-1922). 3rd Class: Bronze. This was awarded 
for long and faithful services towards the Royal Court and it included three classes. A medal, without any 
faults & with full original ribbon. (Stratoudakis 604.3). Extremelly Fine.

EF 750 €

 VARIOUS GREEK MEDALS

9264 Bronze commemorative medal (1841) from the collection of medals that were engraved by Konrad Lange. 
Obv: “Governor Kapodistrias”. Rev: The fi gure of “Greece” is standing up with the help of the other euro-
pean forces. Small strike on the perimeter. Diameter: 44mm. Weight: 50,7gr. Extremely Fine.

EF 1.400 €
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Lot: 9269

Lot: 9268

Lot: 9267

Lot: 9266Lot: 9265

Lot: 9270

9265 Bronze commemorative medal (1841) from the collection of medals that were engraved by Konrad Lange. 
Obv: “Kolokotronis-Nikitaras”. Rev: Scene from the Greek War of Independence - A greek revolutioner is 
killing a Turk”. Diameter: 44mm. Weight: 50,00gr. Strikes on the perimeter. Very Fine Plus.

VF+ 450 €

9266 Bronze medal (1853) for the contributors of the University of Athens with “ΟΘΩΝ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΗΣ 
ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ” on obverse. On reverse: The view of University with inscription “ΤΟΙΣ ΣΥΝΔΡΟΜΗΤΑΙΣ ΤΟΥ 
ΠΑΝΕΠΙΣΤΗΜΙΟΥ / ΕΘΕΜΕΛΙΩΘΗ ΤΗ Κ.ΜΑΙΟΥ ΑΩΛΘ (1839)”. Engraved by Lange. Diameter: 44mm. 
Weight: 43,3gr. Small strikes on the perimeter. Almost Extremely Fine.

A/EF 100 €

9267 Bronze commemorative medal for the birth and baptism of Konstantinos (Son of King George & 
Queen Elizabeth). Obv: “ΓΕΩΡΓΙΟΣ Α! ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΚΑΙ ΟΛΓΑ ΒΑΣΙΛΙΣΣΑ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. Rev: 
“ΚΩΝΣΤΑΝΤΙΝΟΣ ΑΩΞΗ / ΙΟΥΛΙΟΥ ΚΑ / ΑΥΓΟΥΣΤ ΚΒ “. According to the old calendar, the birth hap-
pened at “ΙΟΥΛΙΟΣ ΚΑ” & the baptism happened at “ΑΥΓΟΥΣΤΟΣ ΚΒ”. Diameter: 50mm. Weight: 59,1gr. 
Extremely Fine.

EF 170 €

9268 Bronze or Brass commemorative medal for the Liberation of Kalamata. Obv: “ΑΝΑΓΝΩΣΤΑΡΑΣ - 
ΠΑΠΑΦΛΕΣΣΑΣ - Π. ΜΑΥΡΟΜΙΧΑΛΗΣ / Η ΜΕΣΣΗΝΙΑ ΕΥΓΝΩΜΟΝΟΥΣΑ”. Rev: “23 ΜΑΡΤΙΟΥ / 
ΚΑΛΑΜΑΤΑ 1821”. Weight: 66,59gr. Diameter: 50mm. Probably engraved by Falireas. Small strike on the 
perimeter. Extremely Fine.

EF 110 €

9269 Bronze commemorative medal for the inauguration of the building of the Bank of Greece in 1938. Obv: 
Bust of Emm. Tsouderos with the inscription “ΕΜΜ. Ι. ΤΣΟΥΔΕΡΟΣ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΤΗΣ ΤΗΣ ΤΡΑΠΕΖΗΣ ΤΗΣ 
ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Rev: The entrance of the building of the Bank of Greece with the inscription “Ο ΣΥΛΛΟΓΟΣ 
ΤΩΝ ΥΠΑΛΛΗΛΩΝ ΤΗΣ ΤΡΑΠΕΖΗΣ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ ΕΙΣ ΑΝΑΜΝΗΣΙΝ ΤΩΝ ΕΓΚΑΙΝΙΩΝ ΤΟΥ 
ΚΤΙΡΙΟΥ ΑΥΤΗΣ 1938”. Diameter: 60mm. weight: 87,5gr. Almost Extremely Fine.

A/EF 50 €

9270 Silver commemorative medal for the wedding of Prince Paul & Princess Frederica at 9.1.1938. Obv: 
Prince Paul & Princess Frederica with legend “Α.Β.Υ. ΔΙΑΔΟΧΟΣ ΠΑΥΛΟΣ - Α.Β.Υ. ΠΡΙΓΚΙΠΙΣΣΑ 
ΦΡΕΙΔΕΡΙΚΗ”. Rev: Coats of arms with legend “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ 9 ΙΑΝΟΥΑΡΙΟΥ 1938”. Inside black case. Prob-
ably engraved by Falireas. Strikes on the perimeter. Weight: 71,6gr. Diameter: 56mm. Very Fine.

VF 300 €
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Lot: 9275

Lot: 9274

Lot: 9273

Lot: 9272

Lot: 9271

9271 Bronze commemorative medal for the wedding of Prince Paul & Princess Frederica at 9.1.1938. Obv: 
Prince Paul & Princess Frederica with legend “Α.Β.Υ. ΔΙΑΔΟΧΟΣ ΠΑΥΛΟΣ - Α.Β.Υ. ΠΡΙΓΚΙΠΙΣΣΑ 
ΦΡΕΙΔΕΡΙΚΗ”. Rev: Coats of arms with legend “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ 9 ΙΑΝΟΥΑΡΙΟΥ 1938”. Engraved by Falireas. 
Weight: 71,9gr. Diameter: 56mm. Extremely Fine.

EF 170 €

9272 Private Greek medal. Obv: Portrait of a man. Rev: “ΟΙΚΟΣ ΠΑΠΑΓΕΩΡΓΙΟΥ / ΕΡΓΟΣΤΑΣΙΑ ΜΑΛΛΙΝΩΝ 
ΥΦΑΣΜΑΤΩΝ / ΒΟΛΟΣ 1939”. Diameter: 22mm (without suspension). Weight: 6,1gr. Extremely Fine.

EF 20 €

9273 Bronze commemorative board (by Kelaidis) for the inauguration of the Alexandreion Palait des Sports. Obv: 
Front view of the Alexandreion Palait des Sports. Rev: “ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΕΙΟΝ ΑΘΛΗΤΙΚΟΝ ΜΕΛΑΘΡΟΝ 
ΘΕΣΣΑΛΟΝΙΚΗΣ 29.6.1966”. Weight: 95gr. Dimensions: 88x35 mm. Inside offi  cial blue case. Extremely Fine.

EF 35 €

9274 Commemorative medal in silver or silverplated for the Hellenic Army Academy. Obv: Greek soldier on front 
and greek fl ag with greek monuments on back with the date “1828” at left & “1998” at right. Rev: Academys 
Coat of Arms with the inscription “170 XRONIΑ Σ.Σ.Ε.”. Slightly scratched, few strikes on the perimeter. 
Diameter: 60mm. Weight: 106,2gr. Almost Extremly Fine.

A/EF 40 €

9275 3 commemorative medals (2012) in gold plated (bronze), silver plated (bronze) & bronze for “100 years 
since the start of balkan wars 1912-1913”. Obv: “Greek soldier.” Rev: A batt leship and an aircraft. Minted by 
“ΓΕΝΙΚΟ ΕΠΙΤΕΛΕΙΟ ΕΘΝΙΚΗΣ ΑΜΥΝΑΣ”. weight: 96,1, 93,6 & 94,6gr. Diameter: 60mm each. Inside blue 
case and carton box. Brilliant Uncirculated.

B/UNC 90 €
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Lot: 9280 (40%)

Lot: 9279 (40%)

Lot: 9278 (40%)

Lot: 9277 (40%)

Lot: 9276 (40%)

PROVISIONAL ADMINISTRATRION OF GREECE 1822

9276 1000 Grossi (Piastres) (25.ΑΠΡΙΛ.1823 / Handwritten), uniface. Serial no “64”. Watermaked paper and small 
seal at upper right. Signed by Alexandros Mavrokordatos, Panoutsos Notaras and Theodoros Negris. Seal of 
the Ministry of Economy at bottom left. Inside plastic folder by PMG “Almost Uncirculated 50 NET - Thin-
ning, Stained”. (Pick 5) & (Stratoudakis / Pitidis 5).

AU 50 4.800 €

 NATIONAL BANK OF GREECE

9277 100 drx (11.3.1874) in black, red and green with “Portrait of G. Stavros” at upper left, “Hope” at center and 
“Arms of King George I” at bottom right. Serial no “ΚΓ 3262”. Printed by ABNC. Two large “N” (New Drach-
mas) at upper left and right. Signature “ΤΑΜΙΑΣ”. WMK: Shell & denomination. Inside plastic folder by 
PMG “Choice Very Fine 35”. (Pick 32) & (Stratoudakis / Pitidis 29ab). Rare in this condition.

VF 35 6.500 €

9278 1 drx (Law 21.12.1885) in black on blue and yellow unpt with “Hermes” at left. Back in blue. Serial no “Σ458 
02180”. Signature by Petropoulos. Printed by BWC. Inside plastic folder by PMG “Very Fine 25 - Minor 
Repair, Tears” . (Pick 34) & (Stratoudakis / Pitidis 34b).

VF 25 135 €

9279 2 drx (Law 1885 - ND 1895) in black on blue and orange unpt with “Hermes” at right. Back: Blue with “Arms 
of King George I” at center. Serial no “Σ1238 06524”. Signature by Panourias. Printed by BWC. Inside plastic 
folder by PMG “Choice Fine 15”. (Pick 41) & (Stratoudakis / Pitidis 37b).

F 15 120 €

9280 25 drx (25.10.1912) in black on red and blue unpt with “Portrait of G. Stavros” at left and “Arms of King 
George” at right. Commanders signature by Valaoreitis. Inside slab by PMG “Choice About Unc 58 - Excep-
tional Paper Quality”. (Pick 52a) & (Stratoudakis / Pitidis 51a)

AU 58 1.400 €
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Lot: 9281 (40%)

Lot: 9286 (70%)

Lot: 9284 (40%)

Lot: 9282 (45%)

Lot: 9283 (45%)

Lot: 9285 (40%)

9281 25 drx (20.11.1913) in black on red and blue unpt with “Portrait of G. Stavros” at left and “Arms of King 
George I” at right. Serial no “ΜΓ 427938 εψ”. Signature by Valaoreitis. Printed by ABNC. Inside plastic folder 
by PMG “Very Fine 30”. (Pick 52a) & (Stratoudakis / Pitidis 51a).

VF 30 240 €

9282 25 drx (5.4.1914) in black on red and blue unpt with “Portrait of G. Stavros” at left , “Emporia & Georgia” at 
center and “Arms of King George I” at right. Commanders signature by Eftaxias. Cut upper margin, pinholes 
and part ommited at bottom margin. Printed off center, the size is correct. (Pick 52a) & (Stratoudakis / Pitidis 
51a). Very Good.

VG 25 €

9283 25 drx (24.8.1914) in black on red and blue unpt with “Portrait of G. Stavros” at left , “Emporia & Georgia” 
at center and “Arms of King George I” at right. Commanders signature by Eftaxias. Pinholes, washed and 
pressed. (Pick 52a) & (Stratoudakis / Pitidis 51a). Almost Fine.

A/F 30 €

9284 25 drx (12.6.1916) in black on red and blue unpt with “Portrait of G. Stavros” at left and “Arms of King 
George I” at right. Serial no “ΔΑ 208512 εμ”. Signature by Zaimis. Printed by ABNC. Inside plastic folder by 
PMG “Extremely Fine 40 - Exceptional Paper Quality”. (Pick 52a) & (Stratoudakis / Pitidis 51a).

XF 40 550 €

9285 100 drx (28.11.1917) in black on purple and green unpt with “Portrait of G. Stavros” at left and “Arms of King 
George I” at right. Serial no “NN20 801560”. Signature by Zaimis. Printed by ABNC. Inside plastic folder by 
PMG “Very Fine 25 - Stained”. (Pick 53a) & (Stratoudakis / Pitidis 52a).

VF 25 180 €

9286 5 drx (1.7.1908) in black on purple and green unpt with “Portrait of G. Stavros” at left and “Arms of King 
George I” at right. Printed by ABNC. Governors signature by Streit. (Pick 54a). Almost Fine.

A/F 30 €
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Lot: 9292 (70%)Lot: 9291 (70%)

Lot: 9290 (70%)Lot: 9289 (70%)

Lot: 9288 (70%)Lot: 9287 (70%)

9287 5 drx (4.1.1914) in black on purple and green unpt with “Portrait of G. Stavros” at left and “Arms of King 
George I” at right. Printed by ABNC. Governors signature by Valaoreitis. (Pick 54a). Almost Fine.

A/F 20 €

9288 5 drx (23.6.1914) in black on purple and green unpt with “Portrait of G. Stavros” at left and “Arms of King 
George I” at right. Printed by ABNC. Governors signature by Eftaxias. Pressed. (Pick 54a) & (Stratoudakis / 
Pitidis 48a). Almost Uncirculated.

A/UNC 130 €

9289 5 drx (20.5.1916) in black on purple and green unpt with “Portrait of G. Stavros” at left and “Arms of King 
George I” at right. Printed by ABNC. Governors signature by Zaimis. (Pick 54a). Very Good.

VG 15 €

9290 5 drx (15.11.1916) in black on purple and green unpt with “Portrait of G. Stavros” at left and “Arms of King 
George I” at right. Printed by ABNC. Governors signature by Zaimis. (Pick 54a). Almost Fine.

A/F 15 €

9291 5 drx (30.12.1917) in black on purple and green unpt with “Portrait of G. Stavros” at left and “Arms of King 
George I” at right. Printed by ABNC. Governors signature by Zaimis. Creased, washed and pressed. (Pick 
54a). Almost Very Fine.

A/VF 25 €

9292 5 drx (17.6.1918 - 1922 NEON issue) in black on red and multicolor unpt with “Portrait of G. Stavros” at left. 
Black ovpt “NEON” over arms. Printed by ABNC. Mirror printing of Royal Commissioners signature on 
back. (Pick 64a). Very Good.

VG 15 €
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Lot: 9298 (70%)Lot: 9297 (30%)

Lot: 9296 (40%)Lot: 9295 (40%)

Lot: 9294 (40%)

Lot: 9293 (40%)

9293 5 drx (21.9.1918 - 1922 NEON issue) in black on red and multicolor unpt with “Portrait of G. Stavros” at left. 
Black ovpt “NEON” over arms. Serial no “ΕΛ2015 851876”. Signature by Zaimis. Printed by ABNC. Inside 
plastic folder by PMG “Extremely Fine 40 - Exceptional Paper Quality”. (Pick 64a) & (Stratoudakis / Pitidis 
60a).

XF 40 90 €

9294 25 drx (28.12.1918 - 1922 NEON issue) in black on blue unpt with “Portrait of G. Stavros” at left, “Arms of 
King George I” at right and “Warrior” at center. Red ovpt “NEON” over arms. Serial no “MH 666552 τζ”. 
Printed by ABNC. Inside plastic folder by PMG “About Uncirculated 55 - Exceptional Paper Quality”. (Pick 
65a) & (Stratoudakis / Pitidis 61a).

AU 55 660 €

9295 50 drx (22.12.1921 - 1922 NEON issue) in brown on green unpt with “Relief of Sarcophagus” at center, “Por-
trait of G. Stavros” at left and “Arms of King George I” at right. Red ovpt NEON over arms. Royal Commis-
sioners signature Papadakis. Inside plastic folder by PMG “Choice Uncirculated 64”. (Pick 66a) & (Stratouda-
kis / Pitidis 62a)

UN 64 3.400 €

9296 100 drx (8.2.1922 - 1922 NEON issue) in blue on light green and red-orange unpt with “Portrait of G. Stav-
ros” at left, “Arms” at right and “Two of the three fates” at center. Red ovpt “NEON” over arms. Two cachets 
“ΤΣΟΥΤΣΟΣ” on back. Creased and few pinholes. (Pick 67a) (Stratoudakis / Pitidis 63a). Fine.

F 190 €

9297 1000 drx (21.1.1922) in blue on multicolor unpt with “Portrait of G. Stavros” at left, “Woman” at cen-
ter and “Arms of King George I” at right. Red ovpt “NEON”. Serial no “BΡ053 576427”. Signature by 
“ΠΑΠΑΔΑΚΗΣ”. Printed by ABNC. Inside plastic folder by PMG “Choice About Unc 58”. (Pick 69a) & 
(Stratoudakis / Pitidis 65a).

AU 58 1.450 €

9298 5 drx (24.3.1923) in green on orange unpt with “Portrait of G. Stavros” at left. Rubber signature cachet. 
Printed by BWC. (Pick 70a) & (Stratoudakis / Pitidis 66b). Very Good.

VG 10 €
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9299 25 drx (5.3.1923) in brown with “Portrait of G. Stavros” at left. Serial no “ΓΞ024 670427”. Signature by 
Papadakis. Printed by BWC. Inside plastic folder by PMG “Extremely Fine 40 - Minor Rust”. (Pick 71a) & 
(Stratoudakis / Pitidis 67a).

XF 40 210 €

9300 100 drx (1926 - old date 20.4.1923) in green with “Portrait of G. Stavros” at center. Red circular ovpt “NEON 
1926”. Royal commissioners black signature “ΠΑΠΑΔΑΚΗΣ”. Inside paastic folder by PMG “Choice About 
Unc 58”. (Pick 85a) & (Stratoudakis / Pitidis 81a).

AU 58 850 €

9301 10 drx (15.7.1926) in blue on yellow and orange unpt with “Portrait of G. Stavros” at center. Signature Pa-
padakis by rubber stamp. Printed by ABNC. Pressed. (Pick 88a) & (Stratoudakis / Pitidis 84b). Almost Extra 
Fine.

A/XF 190 €

 1922 & 1926  LOANS

9302 2x1/2 right of 25 drx (Bisected Pick #52) of 1922 Emergency issue. One with signature by Zaimis & one with 
signature by Valaoreitis. (Pick 60) & (Stratoudakis / Pitidis 56c). Almost Fine & Fine.

F 25 €

9303 1/2 right of 100 drx (1910) + 1/2 right of 100 drx (1913) (Bisected Pick #53) of 1922 Emergency issue. The first 
one is with signature by Streit & the second one is with signature by Valaoreitis. (Pick 61) & (Stratoudakis / 
Pitidis 57b). Very Good & Almost Fine.

A/F 25 €

9304 1922 Emergency issue: 1/2 right of 100 drx (?.11.1917 / Pick 53a). Serial no “ΝΝ7 932319”. Signature: 
ΖΑΙΜΗΣ. Inside plastic folder by PMG “Choice Uncirculated 63 - Exceptional Paper Quality”. (Pick 61).

UN 63 80 €

Lot: 9304 (40%)Lot: 9303 (45%)

Lot: 9302 (45%)Lot: 9301 (60%)

Lot: 9300 (40%)Lot: 9299 (40%)
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9305 1/4 right of 50 drx (Bisected Pick #75) + 1/4 right of 100 drx (Bisected Pick 67) + 1/4 right of 500 drx (Bisected 
Pick 68) + 1/4 right of 1000 drx (Bisected Pick 69) of 1926 Emergency issue. (Pick 80 + 81 + 82 +83) & (Stratoud-
akis / Pitidis 76b + 77a + 78a + 79a). Fine.

F 95 €

 BANK OF GREECE (Provisional Issues)

9306 100 drx (20.4.1923 - NEON 1926) 1928 First Provisional issue in green with “Portrait of G. Stavros” at center. 
Red ovpt “ΤΡΑΠΕΖΑ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ” and red circular ovpt “NEON 1926”. Printed by BWC. Red signa-
ture of royal commissioner. Inside plastic folder by PMG “Choice Very Fine 35”. (Pick 93a).

VF 35 120 €

9307 50 drx (ND 1928 - old date 30.4.1927) in brown on orange and green unpt with “Portrait of G. Stavros” at cen-
ter. Red ovpt “ΤΡΑΠΕΖΑ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Printed by ABNC. Pressed. (Pick 97a) & (Stratoudakis / Pitidis 
96). Extra Fine Plus.

XF+ 20 €

9308 100 drx of 1928 Third Provisional issue (ND 1928 - old date 6.6.1927) in green on orange and brown unpt 
with “Portrait of G. Stavros” at left. Serial no “ΞΝ070 096696”. Red ovpt “ΤΡΑΠΕΖΑ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ” (on 
Pick 91a). Printed by ABNC. Inside plastic folder by PMG “Choice Very Fine 35 - Exceptional Paper Quality”. 
(Pick 98a) & (Stratoudakis / Pitidis 97b).

VF 35 20 €

9309 100 drx of 1928 Third Provisional issue (ND 1928 - old date 14.6.1927) in green on orange and brown unpt 
with “Portrait of G. Stavros” at left. Serial no “ΟΓ052 820499”. Red ovpt “ΤΡΑΠΕΖΑ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ” (on 
Pick 91a). Printed by ABNC. Inside plastic folder by PMG “Choice Very Fine 35”. (Pick 98a) & (Stratoudakis 
/ Pitidis 97c).

VF 35 20 €

Lot: 9309 (40%)Lot: 9308 (40%)

Lot: 9307 (55%)
Lot: 9306 (40%)

Lot: 9305 (50%)
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9310 1000 drx (ND 1928 - old date 15.10.1926) in black on green and multicolor unpt with “Portrait of G. Stavros” 
at center. Red ovpt “ΤΡΑΠΕΖΑ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Serial no “ΚΤ046 719760”. Inside plastic folder by PMG 
“Choice Very Fine 35”. (Pick 100a).

VF 35 60 €

9311 1000 drx of 1928 Third Provisional issue (ND 1928 - old date 4.11.1926) in black on green and multicolor unpt 
with “Portrait of G. Stavros” at center. Serial no “ΛΙ010 509349”. Red ovpt “ΤΡΑΠΕΖΑ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. 
Printed by ABNC. Inside plastic folder by PMG “Choice Uncirculated 63 - Exceptional Paper Quality”. (Pick 
100b).

UN 63 60 €

 BANK OF GREECE (Regular Issues)

9312 500 drx (1.10.1932) in multicolor with “Portrait of Athena” at center. Printed by ABNC. Inside plastic folder 
by PMG “Choice Uncirculated 64”. (Pick 102a).

UN 64 45 €

9313 5000 drx (1.9.1932) in brown with “Portrait of Athena” at center. Serial no “ΑΖ044 564769”. Inside plastic 
folder by PMG “Choice Uncirculated 64 - Exceptional Paper Quality”. (Pick 103a).

UN 64 45 €

9314 5000 drx (1.9.1932) in brown with “Portrait of Athena” at center. Red ovpt “SPECIMEN” on values and on 
signatures. Four perfins “CANCELLED”. (Pick 103s) & (Stratoudakis / Pitidis 101s). Uncirculated.

UNC 170 €

9315 1000 drx (1.5.1935) in multicolor with “Girl in national costume” at center. Serial no “ΑΙ017 168512”. WMK: 
Poseidon. Printed in France. Inside plastic folder by PMG “Gem Uncirculated 65 - Exceptional Paper Qual-
ity”. (Pick 106a).

UN 65 90 €

Lot: 9311 (35%)
Lot: 9310 (40%)

Lot: 9315 (30%)
Lot: 9314 (40%)

Lot: 9313 (35%)
Lot: 9312 (40%)
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Lot: 9316 (30%)

Lot: 9317 (40%) Lot: 9318 (40%)

Lot: 9319 (45%)

9316 2x1000 drx (1.5.1935) in multicolor with “Girl in national costume” at center. Continuous serial nos “AZ043 
873576 / AZ043 873577”. WMK: Poseidon. Printed in France. Inside plastic folders by PCGS “Choice About 
New 58 PPQ”. The second banknote, by mistake, has the serial no “AZ043 837577” written on its PCGS label 
instead of the correct one “AZ043 873577”. (Pick 106a).

AU 58 290 €

9317 100 drx (1.1.1939) in green and yellow with “Two peasant girls” at lower left. Serial no “M-084 647297”. 
Printed by W&S. WMK: Archaic head. Never issued. Inside plastic folder by PMG “Choice Uncirculated 64”. 
(Pick 108a) & (Stratoudakis / Pitidis 107).

UN 64 70 €

9318 1000 drx (1.1.1939) in green with “Woman in national costume” at right. Serial no “Δ051 966843”. Printed 
by BWC (without imprint). WMK: Mans head. Inside plastic folder by PMG “Choice Uncirculated 64 EPQ - 
Exceptional Paper Quality”. (Pick 110a).

UN 64 20 €

9319 1000 drx (1.1.1939) in green with “Young Athenian girl in traditional costume” at right. Printed by 
BWC (without imprint). Red ovpt “SPECIMEN” on signatures. Four cancellation holes. Vertical perfins 
“ΑΚΥΡΟΝ” & “CANCELLED”. (Pick 110s). Uncirculated.

UNC 110 €
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 1941 TOWN CACHETS (Re-issue)

Ο βαθμός ποιότητας αναφέρεται στην ποιότητα των χαρτονομισμάτων με κάποια επιείκεια 
δεδομένης της δυσκολίας να βρεθούν σε καλές καταστάσεις
Όσον αναφορά στην ποιότητα της σφραγίδας, την παραθέτουμε σε μεγαλύτερη 
φωτογραφία όπου αυτό είναι δυνατό.

The quality grade referred to the quality of banknotes is subject to some leeway given the diffi-
culty in finding high quality notes
As far as the quality of the seal is concerned, we are handling them over with a largest photo-
graph when it is possible

Lot: 9322 (40%)

Lot: 9321 (40%)

Lot: 9320 (40%)

9320 1000 drx (15.10.1926) 1941 Emergency re-issue cancelled banknote with black box-cachet “ΤΡΑΠΕΖΑ ΤΗΣ 
ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ - ΕΝ ΑΓΡΙΝΙΩ” on back and six cancellation holes. (Pick 115) & (Grabowski 8a). Poor

POOR 10 €

9321 1000 drx (4.11.1926) 1941 Emergency re-issue cancelled banknote with black box-cachet “ΤΡΑΠΕΖΑ ΤΗΣ 
ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ - ΕΝ ΑΓΡΙΝΙΩ” on back and six cancellation holes. (Pick 115) & (Grabowski 8b). Fine.

F 10 €

9322 1000 drx (15.10.1926) 1941 Emergency re-issue cancelled banknote with black box-cachet “ΤΡΑΠΕΖΑ ΤΗΣ 
ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ - ΕΝ ΔΡΑΜΑ” on back and six cancellation holes. (Pick 115) & (Grabowski 8a). Very Good.

VG 10 €
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Lot: 9326 (40%)

Lot: 9325 (40%)

Lot: 9324 (40%)

Lot: 9323 (40%)

9323 1000 drx (4.11.1926) 1941 Emergency re-issue cancelled banknote with black box-cachet “ΤΡΑΠΕΖΑ ΤΗΣ 
ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ - ΕΝ ΔΡΑΜΑ” on back and six cancellation holes. Stained. (Pick 115) & (Grabowski 8b). Very 
Good.

VG 10 €

9324 1000 drx (1.5.1935) 1941 Emergency re-issue cancelled banknote with clear and full black box-cachet 
“ΤΡΑΠΕΖΑ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ - ΕΝ ΘΕΣΣΑΛΟΝΙΚΗ” on back and six cancellation holes. (Pick 115) & 
(Grabowski 9). Very Good.

VG 15 €

9325 500 drx (1.10.1932) 1941 Emergency re-issue cancelled banknote with black box-cachet “ΤΡΑΠΕΖΑ ΤΗΣ 
ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ - ΕΝ ΚΑΒΑΛΛΑ” on back and six cancellation holes. (Pick 114) & (Grabowski 7). Very Good.

VG 10 €

9326 1000 drx (1.5.1935) 1941 Emergency re-issue cancelled banknote with black box-cachet “ΤΡΑΠΕΖΑ ΤΗΣ 
ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ - ΕΝ ΚΑΒΑΛΛΑ ΙΑΝ. 1940” on back and six cancellation holes. (Pick 115) & (Grabowski 9). 
Good.

G 35 €
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Lot: 9327 (40%)

Lot: 9329 (40%)

Lot: 9328 (40%)

9327 1000 drx (15.10.1926) 1941 Emergency re-issue cancelled banknote with black box-cachet “ΤΡΑΠΕΖΑ ΤΗΣ 
ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ - ΕΝ ΚΑΛΑΜΑΙΣ 1938” on back and six cancellation holes. (Pick 115) & (Grabowski GR 8a). 
Good.

G 10 €

9328 1000 drx (1.5.1935) 1941 Emergency re-issue cancelled banknote with black box-cachet “ΤΡΑΠΕΖΑ ΤΗΣ 
ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ - ΕΝ ΚΑΛΑΜΑΙΣ 1938” on back and six cancellation holes. (Pick 115) & (Grabowski GR 9). Poor.

POOR 10 €

9329 1000 drx (15.10.1926) 1941 Emergency re-issue cancelled banknote with two blue box-cachets “ΤΡΑΠΕΖΑ 
ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ - ΕΝ ΚΑΡΔΙΤΣΗ” on back and six cancellation holes. (Pick 115) & (Grabowski 8a). Very 
Good.

VG 15 €

9330 1000 drx (15.10.1926) 1941 Emergency re-issue cancelled banknote with two black box-cachets “ΤΡΑΠΕΖΑ 
ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ - ΕΝ ΚΥΠΑΡΙΣΣΙΑ” on back and nine cancellation holes. (Pick 115) & (Grabowski 8a). 
Good.

G 30 €

Lot: 9330 (40%)
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Lot: 9334 (40%)

Lot: 9333 (40%)

Lot: 9332 (40%)

Lot: 9331 (40%)

9331 1000 drx (15.10.1926) 1941 Emergency re-issue cancelled banknote with black box-cachet “ΤΡΑΠΕΖΑ ΤΗΣ 
ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ - ΕΝ ΛΑΜΙΑ” on back and six cancellation holes. (Pick 115) & (Grabowski 8a). Good.

G 10 €

9332 1000 drx (1.5.1935) 1941 Emergency re-issue cancelled banknote with black box-cachet “ΤΡΑΠΕΖΑ ΤΗΣ 
ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ - ΕΝ ΛΑΜΙΑ” on back and six cancellation holes. (Pick 115) & (Grabowski 9). Good.

G 15 €

9333 1000 drx (15.10.1926) 1941 Emergency re-issue cancelled banknote with black box-cachet “ΤΡΑΠΕΖΑ ΤΗΣ 
ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ - ΕΝ ΞΑΝΘΗ” on back and six cancellation holes. (Pick 115) & (Grabowski 8a). Good.

G 20 €

9334 1000 drx (4.11.1926) 1941 Emergency re-issue cancelled banknote with black box-cachet “ΤΡΑΠΕΖΑ ΤΗΣ 
ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ - ΥΠΟΚ/ΜΑ ΡΕΘΥΜΝΗΣ 1939” on back and six cancellation holes. (Pick 115) & (Grabowski 
8b). Fine Plus.

F+ 20 €
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Lot: 9340 (40%)Lot: 9339 (40%)

Lot: 9338 (40%)Lot: 9337 (55%)

Lot: 9336 (40%)Lot: 9335 (40%)

 WWII  ISSUED  BANKNOTES

9335 100 drx (10.7.1941) in brown with “Bird frieze” at left and right. Serial no “ΒΘ 072134”. Inside plastic folder 
by PMG “Gem Uncirculated 66 - Exceptional Paper Quality”. (Pick 116a & Grabowski GR 12a).

UN 66 20 €

9336 100 drx (10.7.1941) in brown with “Bird frieze” at left and right. Serial no “667319 ��”. Inside plastic folder 
by PMG “Choice Uncirculated 64 - Exceptional Paper Quality”. (Pick 116a & Grabowski GR 12b).

UN 64 15 €

9337 100 drx (10.7.1941) in brown with “Bird frieze” at left and right, bottom marginal final proof of face and back. 
(Pick 116p). Uncirculated.

UNC 55 €

9338 1000 drx (1.10.1941) in blue and brown with “Coin of Alexander” at left. Serial no “030623 AM” with suffix 
letters. Title of picture on illustration. Inside plastic folder by PMG “Choice Uncirculated 63 - Exceptional 
Paper Quality”. (Pick 117a) & (Grabowski GR13a).

UN 63 80 €

9339 1000 drx (1.10.1941) in blue and brown with “Coin of Alexander” at left. Serial no “OΠ 873838” with prefix 
letters. Title of picture on white background. Inside plastic folder by PMG “Choice About UNC 58 - Excep-
tional Paper Quality”. (Pick 117b) & (Grabowski GR 13b).

AU 58 15 €

9340 1000 drx (21.8.1942) in black on blue-gray and pale orange unpt with “Bust of young girl from Thassos” at 
center. Serial no “KZ 368462”. Inside plastic folder by PMG “Choice Uncirculated 64 - Exceptional Paper 
Quality”. (Pick 118a) & (Grabowski GR 15b).

UN 64 15 €
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Lot: 9346 (40%)Lot: 9345 (40%)

Lot: 9344 (40%)

Lot: 9343 (40%)

Lot: 9342 (40%)Lot: 9341 (40%)

9341 1000 drx (21.8.1942) in black on blue-gray and pale orange unpt with “Bust of young girl from Thassos” at 
center. Serial no “344605 ΣΞ”. Inside plastic folder by PMG “Choice Uncirculated 64 - Exceptional Paper 
Quality”. (Pick 118a) & (Grabowski GR 15c).

UN 64 15 €

9342 5000 drx (20.6.1942) in black on pale red, blue and multicolor unpt with “Factories and ships” at lower left, 
“Fisherman and shoreline” at lower right and “Statue of Nike of Samothrace between male workers” at cen-
ter. Watermarked paper. Inside plastic folder by PMG “Choice Uncirculated 64”. (Pick 119b) & (Grabowski 
GR14b).

UN 64 30 €

9343 50 drx (1.2.1943) in brown on blue unpt with “Woman from Paramythia” at left. Serial no “ΑA 307724”. 
Inside plastic folder by PMG “Gem Uncirculated 65 - Exceptional Paper Quality”. (Pick 121a), (Stratoudakis/
Pitidis 121) & (Grabowski GR 17).

UN 65 20 €

9344 5000 drx (19.7.1943) in green and brown with “Athena” at center. Prefix serial no “ΘΘ 337830”. Inside plastic 
folder by PMG “Gem Uncirculated 65 - Exceptional Paper Quality”. (Pick 122a) & (Grabowski GR 18a).

UN 65 25 €

9345 5000 drx (19.7.1943) final proof of face. Uniface. Inside plastic folder by PMG “Choice Uncirculated 64 - Ex-
ceptional Paper Quality - PROOF”. (Pick 122p).

UN 64 40 €

9346 Vertical pair of 5000 drx (19.7.1943), color proof of back, only brown color. Uniface. Inside slab by PMG 
“About Unciculated 58 - Exceptional Paper Quality - Progressive Proof - Uncut Pair”. (Pick 122pp).

AU 55 50 €
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Lot: 9351 (40%)

Lot: 9350 (40%)Lot: 9349 (40%)

Lot: 9348 (40%)Lot: 9347 (40%)

Lot: 9352 (55%)

9347 50000 drx (14.1.1944) in blue with “Youths head” at center. Serial no “931850 AA”. Inside plastic folder by 
PMG “Choice Uncirculated 64”. (Pick 124a) & (Grabowski GR 20).

UN 64 40 €

9348 500000 drx (20.3.1944) in black on dull violet-brown unpt with “Head of Zeus” at left. Serial no “ΛΖ 452692”. 
Inside plastic folder by PMG “Choice Uncirculated 64 - Exceptional Paper Quality”. (Pick 126a) & (Grabows-
ki GR 22a).

UN 64 20 €

9349 25 million drx (10.8.1944), color proof of face, only yellow color. Uniface. Inside slab by PMG “Choice Uncir-
culated 64 - Progressive Proof”. (Pick 130pp).

UN 64 25 €

9350 200 million drx (9.9.1944) in brown and red-brown with “Parthenon frieze” at center. Serial no “KB 670268” 
with prefix letters. Inside plastic folder by PMG “Choice Uncirculated 64 - Exceptional Paper Quality”. (Pick 
131a) & (Grabowski GR 27a).

UN 64 20 €

9351 200 million drx (9.9.1944) in brown and red-brown with “Parthenon frieze” at center. Serial no “ΚΚ 047136” 
with prefix letters. Underprint with circles. Inside plastic folder by PMG “About Uncirculated 53 - Stains”. 
(Pick 131b) & (Grabowski GR 28).

AU 53 90 €

 BANKNOTES ISSUED AFTER WWII

9352 50 drx (9.11.1944) final proof of face in left marginal. Uniface. (Pick 169p). Uncirculated. UNC 35 €
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Lot: 9358 (40%)Lot: 9357 (40%)

Lot: 9356 (40%)Lot: 9355 (40%)

Lot: 9354 (40%)Lot: 9353 (40%)

9353 100 drx (ND 1944) in blue on gold unpt with “Canaris” at right. Serial no “η.Κ-150 092564”. Printed by W&S 
(Without imprint). WMK: Themistocles head. Inside plastic folder by PMG “Superb Gem Unc 67 - Excep-
tional Paper Quality”. (Pick 170a).

UN 67 150 €

9354 100 drx (ND 1944) in blue on gold unpt with “Canaris” at right. Serial no “ε.Ε-000 000000”. Printed by W&S 
(without imprint). WMK: Themistocles head. Red ovpts “ΔΕΙΓΜΑ” & “SPECIMEN” on both sides & 3 per-
fins “SPECIMEN” at center. Inside plastic folder by PMG “Choice Uncirculated 64 - SPECIMEN”. (Pick 170s).

UN 64 300 €

9355 500 drx (ND 1945) in green with “Portrait of Capodistrias” at left. Second type serial no “Θ.12 - 089605”. 
WMK: Bust of ancient man. Printed by BWC (without imprint). Inside plastic folder by PMG “Choice About 
Unc 58 - Exceptional Paper Quality” (Pick 171a).

AU 58 40 €

9356 1000 drx (ND 1944) in brown with “Kolokotronis” at left. First type serial number “o.X-003 870519”. WMK: 
Miltiades. Printed by BWC. Inside plastic folder by PMG “Gem Uncirculated 65 - Exceptional Paper Quail-
ity”. (Pick 172a).

65 80 €

9357 1000 drx (ND 1944) in brown with “Portrait of Kolokotronis” at left. Serial no “ν.Γ-200 000000”. Two cancel-
lation holes on serial numbers, red ovpt “SPECIMEN” on signatures and two perfins “CANCELLED” & 
“SPECIMEN”. Printed by BWC (without imprint). WMK: Miltiades. Inside plastic folder by PMG “Choice 
Uncirculated 64 - Exceptional Paper Quality - SPECIMEN”. (Pick 172s).

UN 64 400 €

9358 5000 drx (ND 1945) in red with “Personification of motherhood” at center. Second type serial no “Z.02- 
016800”. Printed by BWC (without imprint). WMK: Goddess Artemis. Inside plastic folder by PCGS “Fine 15 
- Apparent / Small Edge Tears and Repairs”. (Pick 173a).

F 15 120 €
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Lot: 9364 (40%)Lot: 9363 (40%)

Without security stripLot: 9362 (40%)Lot: 9361 (40%)

Lot: 9360 (40%)

Lot: 9359 (45%)

9359 10000 drx (ND 1945) in orange (Α issue / large format) with “Aristotle” at left. Second type of serial no “Α.03-
157340”. Printed by BWC (without imprint). Pressed and rounded corners at right. (Pick 174a). Extra Fine.

XF 120 €

9360 20000 drx (ND 1946) in dark green with “Athena” at left. Serial no “K.10 - 868007”. Printed by BWC (without 
imprint). WMK: Apollo from Olympia. Inside plastic folder by PMG “Choice Extremely Fine 45”. (Pick 176a).

XF 45 850 €

9361 5000 drx (ND 1947) in purple on orange unpt with “Woman with children” at center. Serial no “M.01- 
000000”. Two red ovpt “SPECIMEN” on signatures, two cancellation holes on serial numbers and two 
perfins “CANCELLED” & “SPECIMEN”. Printed by BWC (Without imprint). Inside slab by PMG “Choice 
Uncirculated 64”. (Pick 177s) & (Stratoudakis / Pitidis 159s).

UN 64 420 €

9362 20000 drx (ND 1947) in dark green (A Issue / Small format) with “Athena” at left. Serial no “T.01-000000”. 
Two red ovpt “SPECIMEN” on signatures, two cancellation holes on serial numbers and two perfins 
“CANCELLED” & “SPECIMEN”. Printed by BWC (Without imprint). Inside plastic folder by PMG “Choice 
Uncirculated 63 - NET - Rust - SPECIMEN”. (Pick 179s).

UN 63 850 €

9363 1000 drx (14.11.1947) in brown with “Portrait of Kolokotronis” at left. Without WMK. Inside slab by PCGS 
“Choice About New 58 PPQ”. (Pick 180b).

AU 58 50 €

9364 5000 drx (9.6.1947) in brown with “Woman with children” at center. Inside slab by PMG “Choice Extremely 
Fine 45”. (Pick 181a) & (Stratoudakis / Pitidis 163).

XF 45 140 €
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Lot: 9370 (55%)
Lot: 9369 (40%)

Lot: 9368 (40%)Lot: 9367 (40%)

Lot: 9366 (40%)Lot: 9365 (40%)

9365 10000 drx (29.12.1947) (B Issue / Small format) in orange with “Aristotle” at left. Serial no “EΛ 629793” (First 
type). Printed by BWC (Without imprint). Inside plastic folder by PMG “About Uncirculated 50”. (Pick 182a) 
& (Stratoudakis / Pitidis 165).

AU 50 85 €

9366 10000 drx (29.12.1947) in orange with “Aristotle” at left. B Issue. With “ΙΔΡΥΜΑ ΤΡΑΠΕΖΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ” 
at bottom on back. Serial no “EΠ 274905”. WMK: Apollos head. Printed by BWC (without imprint). Inside 
plastic folder by PMG “Very Fine 30”. (Pick 182b).

VF 30 150 €

9367 10000 drx (29.12.1947 - B issue) in orange with “Aristotle” at left. Serial no “ζι- 153559” with small prefix let-
ters. Veriety: Greek printers name at bottom on back. Inside plastic folder by PMG “Choice Uncirculated 64”. 
(Pick 182c).

UN 64 600 €

9368 20000 drx (29.12.1949) (B Issue / Small format) in blue with “Athena” at left. Printed by BWC (Without im-
print). Inside plastic folder by PMG “Choice Uncirculated 64 - Exceptional Paper Quality”. (Pick 183a).

UN 64 290 €

9369 5000 drx (28.10.1950) in brown with “Portrait of D. Solomos” at left. Serial no “αγ- 473671”. WMK: Apollo 
from Olympia. Inside plastic folder by PMG “About Uncirculated 55 NET - Previously mounted”. (Pick 
184a).

AU 55 150 €

9370 50.000 drx (1.12.1950) in olive and gray with “Health” at left. Washed and pressed. (Pick 185a). Very Fine 
Plus.

VF+ 25 €
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Lot: 9377 (40%)

Lot: 9376 (40%)

Lot: 9375 (40%)

Lot: 9374 (40%)

Lot: 9373 (40%)

Lot: 9372 (40%)

Lot: 9371 (40%)

9371 20 drx (15.1.1954) (New Issue / ΝΕΑ ΕΚΔΟΣΙΣ) in blue with “Athena” at left. Serial no “A.02- 494120”. WMK: 
Apollo from Olympia. Inside plastic folder by PMG “Extremely Fine 40”. (Pick 187a).

XF 40 250 €

9372 10 drx (15.5.1954) in orange with “King George I” at left. Serial no “αξ 420359”. WMK: Apollo from Olympia. 
Inside plastic folder by PMG “Choice About Unc 58 - Exceptional Paper Quality”. (Pick 189a).

AU 58 220 €

9373 10 drx (1.3.1955) in orange with “King George I” at left. Serial no “α.01 139972”. WMK: Apollo from Olym-
pia. Inside plastic folder by PCGS “Choice About New 55 PPQ”. (Pick 189b).

AU 55 130 €

9374 20 drx (1.3.1955) in blue with “Demokritos” at left. Serial no “A.08 433018”. Inside plastic folder by PMG 
“About Uncirculated 55”. (Pick 190a).

AU 55 110 €

9375 50 drx (1.3.1955) in dark green with “Pericles” at center. Serial no “δψ. 752587”. WMK: Miltiades. Inside 
plastic folder by PMG “Gem Uncirculated 66 - Exceptional Paper Quality”. (Pick 191a).

UN 66 240 €

9376 100 drx (1.7.1955) in red on multicolor unpt with “Themistocles” at left. Serial no “M.08 587482”. Signature 
by Mantzavinos. WMK: Miltiades. Inside plastic folder by PMG “Choice About Unc 58”. (Pick 192b).

AU 58 60 €

9377 500 drx (8.8.1955) in green on multicolor unpt with “Portrait of Socrates” at center. Serial no “Z.07 918921”. 
Inside plastic folder by PMG “Gem Uncirculated 64 - Exceptional Paper Quality”. (Pick 193a).

UN 64 180 €
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Lot: 9378 (40%)

Lot: 9383 (40%)

Lot: 9381 (40%)

Lot: 9379 (40%)

Lot: 9380 (40%)

Lot: 9382 (40%)

9378 1000 drx (16.4.1956) in brown with “Portrait of Alexander the Great” at left. WMK: Aphrodite. Inside slab by 
PCGS “Choice About New 58”. (Pick 194a).

AU 58 95 €

9379 100 drx (1.7.1966) in red-brown on multicolor unpt with “Demokritos” at left. Serial no “01A 000704”. 
Signature by Zolotas. WMK: The youth of Anticythera. Inside plastic folder by PMG “Gem Uncirculated 66 - 
Exceptional Paper Quality”. (Pick 196a).

UN 66 170 €

9380 1000 drx (1.11.1970) in brown with “Zeus” at left. Serial no “01N 848493”. WMK: Aphrodite of Knidus. Inside 
plastic folder by PMG “Choice Very Fine 35”. (Pick 198a).

VF 35 25 €

9381 1000 drx (1.11.1970 - 1972 issued) in brown on multicolor unpt with “Zeus” at left. Serial no “00A 131488 
- Replacement”. WMK: Ephebus of Anticythera. Inside plastic folder by PMG “Very Fine 30 - Exceptional 
Paper Quality - Replacement/Star”. (Pick 198b*).

VF 30 170 €

9382 100 drx (8.12.1978) in brown and violet on multicolor unpt with “Athena Peiraios” at left. Serial no “45E 
275838”. WMK: Head of Charioteer of Delphi. With “Λ” at lower left on back. Inside plastic folder by PCGS 
“Gem New 65 PPQ”. (Pick 200b).

UN 65 25 €

9383 200 drx (2.9.1996) in deep orange on multicolor unpt with “R. Velestinlis-Feraios” at left. WMK: Philip of 
Macedonia. Inside plastic folder by PCGS “Gem New 66 PPQ”. (Pick 204a).

UN 66 20 €
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Lot: 9384 (50%)

Lot: 9389 (40%)

Lot: 9387 (40%)

Lot: 9385 (40%)

Lot: 9386 (40%)

Lot: 9388 (75%)

9384 10000 drx (16.1.1995) in deep purple on multicolor unpt with “Dr. Georgios Papanikolaou” at left center. Se-
rial no “09A 437600”. Creased. Variety: Misplaced during cut. (Pick 206a). Very Fine.

VF 70 €

 COIN NOTES - MINISTRY OF FINANCE

9385 1 drx (27.10.1917 - 1924 issued) in darker brown without unpt with “Hermes seated” at center. Inner line in 
diamond surrounding Hermes, diamond brown. Serial no “A/39 49206”. Inside slab by PCGS “Choice About 
New 58”. (Pick 304b).

AU 58 30 €

9386 1 drx (ND 1918) in brown with “Pericles” at right. Serial no “H 230433”. Printed by Aspiotis. Inside plastic 
folder by PMG “Choice Very Fine 35”. (Pick 305).

VF 35 60 €

9387 2 drx (27.10.1917 - 1925 issued) in blue and brown with “Hermes seated” at center. Serial no “A/3 76197”. 
Printed by Aspiotis. Inside plastic folder by PMG “About Uncirculated 55”. (Pick 306).

AU 55 55 €

9388 1 drx (27.10.1917 - 1918 issued) in black on light green and pink unpt with “Homer” at center. Printed by 
BWC. WMK: Crown. (Pick 308). Almost Uncirculated.

A/UNC 35 €

9389 2 drx (27.10.1917 - 1918 issued) in blue on brown and orange unpt with “Poseidon” at left. Serial no “B/50 
060554”. Printed by BWC. WMK: Crown. Inside plastic folder by PMG “Choice Uncirculated 64 - Pinholes”. 
(Pick 310).

UN 64 70 €

9390 20 drx (6.4.1940) in green on light lilac and orange unpt with “Ancient coin with Poseidon”. Serial no “B24 
251947”. Inside slab by PMG “Gem Uncirculated 65 - Exceptional Paper Quality”. (Pick 315).

UN 65 15 €

Lot: 9390 (40%)
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Lot: 9393 (35%)

Lot: 9392 (35%)Lot: 9391 (35%)

 TREASURY BONDS & FISCAL NOTES

9391 500000 drx (27.11.1942) (1st Series) Agricultural treasury bond in brown and green. Serial no “AE 000000”. 
Watermarked paper. Red linear ovpt “ΔΕΙΓΜΑ ΧΡΩΜΑΤΟΣ”. Inside plastic folder by PMG “Choice Uncir-
culated 64 - Annotation - SPECIMEN PROOF”. (Pick 138sp) & (Stratoudakis / Pitidis 138s).

UN 64 3.750 €

9392 25000 drx (5.3.1943) (B Series) Agricultural Treasury Bond in blue and gray. Serial no “BZ 029675”. Inside 
plastic folder by PMG “About Uncirculated 53”. (Pick 139a) & (Stratoudakis / Pitidis 139).

AU 53 250 €

9393 100000 drx (15.5.1943) (C Series), Agricultural treasury bond in green. Serial no “ΓΑ 006020”. Inside plastic 
folder by PMG “Choice About Unc 58 - Exceptional Paper Quality”. (Pick 143) & (Stratoudakis / Pitidis 143).

AU 58 2.150 €

9394 50 million drx (6.10.1944) Treasury note issued by Bank of Greece, Cephalonia - Ithaka branch. Serial no “A 
19922”. Four cachets (two on face and two on back) and red linear cachet “6.OKT.1944” on back. Inside plas-
tic folder by PMG “About Uncirculated 55 - Erasure”. (Pick 151) & (Stratoudakis / Pitidis 420a).

AU 55 160 €

Lot: 9394 (40%)
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Lot: 9395 (40%)

Lot: 9396 (40%)

Lot: 9398 (40%)

Lot: 9397 (40%)

9395 100 million drx (6.10.1944) Treasury note issued by Bank of Greece, Cephalonia - Ithaka branch. Serial no “A 
32819”. Four cachets (two on face and two on back) and red linear cachet “6.OKT.1944” on back. Without 
watermarked paper. Inside plastic folder by PMG “Choice Uncirculated 63 - Exceptional Paper Quality”. 
(Pick 152) & (Stratoudakis / Pitidis 421).

UN 63 120 €

9396 100 drx (18.12.1944) Provisional Treasury Note, issued in Kerkyra. Red ovpt on back of 100 drx (ND 1941) 
(Pick M15). Serial no “10814”. After liberation, the boat carrying fresh notes to Corfu sank, and it was au-
thorised to overprint italian occupation notes, until new notes arrive. Inside plastic folder by PMG “About 
uncirculated 55”. (Pick 154) & (Stratoudakis - Pitidis 432). Very rare item!

AU 55 4.200 €

9397 100 million drx (17.10.1944) treasury note issued by “Bank of Greece, Kerkyras branch” in green on yellow. 
Stamp with larger inner circle (stamp type 3). Serial no “066715”. Inside slab by PMG “Uncirculated 62”. 
(Pick 156).

UN 62 120 €

9398 200 million drx (5.10.1944) treasury note issued by “Bank of Greece, Kalamatas branch” (Second issue) in or-
ange. Serial no “B 275978”. Variety: Greek black cachet “ΤΡΑΠΕΖΑ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ - ΚΑΛΑΜΑΙ*5.ΟΚΤ.44” 
on back. Inside plastic folder by PMG “Choice Uncirculated 64 - Exceptional Paper Quality”. (Pick 161a) & 
(Stratoudakis / Pitidis 419b).

UN 64 180 €
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Lot: 9400 (55%)Lot: 9399 (40%)

Lot: 9401 (40%)

Lot: 9402 (40%)

Lot: 9403 (40%)

9399 100 million drx (7.10.1944) treasury note issued by “Bank of Greece, Patras branch” in brown with “Ancient 
coin” at left. Uniface. Small serial no “212581”. Inside slab by PMG “Uncirculated 62”. (Pick 164) & (Stratoud-
akis / Pitidis 422).

UN 62 90 €

9400 500 million drx (7.10.1944) treasury note issued by “Bank of Greece, Patras branch” in blue-gray with 
“Ancient coin” at center (Uniface). Small red serial no “032815”. (Pick 165) & (Stratoudakis / Pitidis 423). 
Uncirculated.

UNC 50 €

 GERMAN OCCUPATION WWII

9401 1 Reichspfennig (ND 1941) in blue with “Eagle with small swastika in unpt” at center, Wermacht notes 
of German armed forces. Violet cachet of Thessaloniki in German on back (type III) and red cachet “ΓΕΝ. 
ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ ΜΑΚΕΔΟΝΙΑΣ * ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΠΟΛΙΤΕΙΑ” on back (Large type). Inside plastic folder by PMG 
“Choice Uncirculated 64”. (Pick M19) & (Stratoudakis / Pitidis 370).

UN 64 80 €

9402 5 Reichspfennig (ND 1941) in red with “Eagle with small swastika in unpt” at center, Wermacht notes of 
German armed forces. Red cachet “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΠΟΛΙΤΕΙΑ * ΓΕΝ. ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ ΜΑΚΕΔΟΝΙΑΣ” (large 
type) & blue german cachet “Adler” (type III) on back. Inside plastic folder by PMG “Choice Uncirculated 64 
- Exceptional Paper Quality”. (Pick M20) & (Stratoudakis / Pitidis 371).

UN 64 90 €
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Lot: 9407 (40%)Lot: 9406 (40%)

Lot: 9405 (40%)Lot: 9404 (40%)

Lot: 9409 (40%)Lot: 9408 (35%)

9403 1 Reichspfennig (ND 1942) in blue with “Eagle with small swastika in unpt” at center, Wermacht notes of 
German armed forces. Uniface. Inside plastic folder by PMG “Gem Uncirculated 66 - Exceptional Paper 
Quality”. (Pick M32) & (Stratoudakis / Pitidis 364).

UN 66 90 €

9404 50 Reichspfennig (ND 1942) in red-orange with “Eagle with small swastika in unpt” at center, Wermacht 
notes of German armed forces. Uniface. Inside plastic folder by PMG “About Uncirculated 53 - Exceptional 
Paper Quality”. (Pick M35) & (Stratoudakis / Pitidis 367).

AU 53 70 €

9405 2 Reichsmark (ND 1940-45) in grayish brown on green and tan unpt, German treasury notes issued for oc-
cupied teritories. Serial no “X-3335882”. With embossed seal. Inside plastic folder by PMG “Choice Uncircu-
lated 64 - Exceptional Paper Quality”. (Pick R137a) & (Stratoudakis / Pitidis 360).

UN 64 30 €

 ITALIAN OCCUPATION WWII

9406 10 drx (ND 1941) by “CASSA MEDITERRANEA DI CREDITO PER LA GRECIA” in red-orange with 
“Hermes of Praxiteles” at right. Serial no “0004 970982”. Printed in Italy. WMK: Cell Shape Repeated. Inside 
plastic folder by PMG “Choice Uncirculated 63”. (Pick M2).

UN 63 70 €

9407 50 drx (ND 1941) by “CASSA MEDITERRANEA DI CREDITO PER LA GRECIA” in blue with “Hermes 
of Praxiteles” at right. Serial no “0001 580561”. Printed in Italy. WMK: Cell Shape Repeated. Inside plastic 
folder by PMG “Gem Uncirculated 65 - Exceptional Paper Quality”. (Pick M3).

UN 65 90 €

9408 100 drx (ND 1941) by “CASSA MEDITERRANEA DI CREDITO PER LA GRECIA” in brown on orange unpt 
with “Hermes of Praxiteles” at right. Serial no “0003 575294”. Printed in Italy. Inside plastic folder by PCGS 
“Choice New 63 PPQ”. (Pick M4) & (Stratoudakis / Pitidis 340).

UN 63 80 €

9409 500 drx (ND 1941) by “ISOLE JONIE” in lilac on blue unpt with “Ceasars head” at left. Serial no “0001 
610081”. Printed in Italy. WMK: Cell shape repeated. Inside plastic folder by PMG “Choice Uncirculated 63 - 
Minor Foreign Substance”. (Pick M16a) & (Stratoudakis / Pitidis 351).

UN 63 320 €
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Lot: 9413 (40%)

Lot: 9412 (40%)

Lot: 9411 (40%)

Lot: 9410 (40%)

9410 5000 drx (1941) for “ISOLE JONIE” in blue on gray unpt with “Ceasars head” at left. Inside plastic folder by 
PMG “Choice Uncirculated 64”. (Pick M18a).

UN 64 190 €

 IONIAN  BANK

9411 1 drx (21.12.1885) in black on blue and tan unpt with “Hermes” at left. Back in brown with “Arms” at center. 
Serial no “Σ111 03253”. Printed by BWC. Signature by Petropoulos. Inside plastic folder by PMG “About 
Uncirculated 50”. (Pick S145) & (Stratoudakis / Pitidis 233b).

AU 50 900 €

9412 1 drx (Law of 1885 - ND 1887) Second type small note in black on blue and brown unpt issued by Ionian 
Bank with “Helmeted Athena” at left. Back in brown. Serial no “Σ731 05999”. Signatures by Faros and Koski-
nas. Printed by BWC. Inside plastic folder by PMG “Choice Uncirculated 64”. (Pick S147) & (Stratoudakis / 
Pitidis 235d).

UN 64 1.500 €

9413 4x2 drx (21.12.1885) final proof in black on blue and tan unpt with “Hermes” at left and “Portrait of helmeted 
Athena” at right. Printed by BWC. Inside plastic folder by PMG “About Uncirculated 53 - Uncut Sheet of 4”. 
(Pick S146).

AU 53 1.200 €
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Lot: 9414 (40%)

Lot: 9416 (40%)

Lot: 9415 (50%)

Lot: 9418 (40%)Lot: 9417 (40%)

9414 100 drx (?.?.19?? - unreadable date) in black on blue unpt with “Arms of King George I” at upper left and 
“Bank arms with flags” at upper center. Back in green. Serial no “143700”. Purple cachets “ΑΚΥΡΟΝ” all 
over the banknote. Printed by PBC. (Pick S152) & (Stratoudakis / Pitidis 239a). Poor.

POOR 650 €

 BANK  OF  CRETE

9415 25 drx (26.9.1915) in black on orange and green unpt with “Ancient coin” at upper left, “Portrait of King 
George” at upper right and “Arms” at upper center. Series “A001 294256”. Stain and small cut in the stain, 
otherwise almost extra fine. (Pick S153) & (Stratoudakis / Pitidis 251b). Very Fine.

VF 45 €

9416 100 drx (3.3.1917) in black on orange and green unpt with “Αrms” at upper center, “Ancient coin” at upper 
left and “Portrait of King George I” at upper right. Serial no “A06 61787”. Inside plastic folder by PMG 
“Choice Uncirculated 64”. (Pick S154b) & (Stratoudakis / Pitidis 252b).

UN 64 1.850 €

 ZAGORA FARMERS CO-OPERATIVE

9417 10000/1000 drx (1.7.1945) payment order in multicolor (Uniface). Never issued. Large machine numbered se-
rial no “1406” (Type 3). Inside plastic folder by PMG “Choice Uncirculated 63 - Exceptional Paper Quality”. 
(Stratoudakis / Pitidis 445).

UN 63 60 €

9418 50000/5000 drx (1.7.1945) payment order in multicolor (Uniface). Never issued. Large machine numbered 
serial no “1446” (Type 3). Inside plastic folder by PMG “Uncirculated 62 - Exceptional Paper Quality”. 
(Stratoudakis / Pitidis 446).

UN 62 120 €
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Lot: 9424 (40%)Lot: 9423 (40%)

Lot: 9422 (55%)Lot: 9421 (55%)

Lot: 9420 (40%)Lot: 9419 (40%)

 BANKNOTES OF CYPRUS

9419 1 Pound (22.1.1943) in brown on green unpt with “Portrait of King George VI” at upper right. Serial no “F/7 
269343”. Printed by TDLR. WMK: Griffin. Inside plastic folder by PMG “About Uncirculated 55”. (Pick 24).

AU 55 350 €

9420 5 Pounds (1.12.1961) in dark green on multicolor unpt with “Arms” at right. Serial no “A/1 000000”. Red 
ovpt “SPECIMEN OF NO VALUE” on upper margin at face and back. Perfin “CANCELLED” at bottom left. 
Printed by BWC. WMK: Eagles head. Inside plastic folder by PMG “SPECIMEN - Choice About Unc 58 - 
Staple Holes”. (Pick 40s).

AU 58 190 €

9421 1 Pound (1.5.1978) in brown on multicolor unpt with “Arms” at right. WMK: Eagles head. Printed by BWC 
(without imprint). (Pick 43c). Uncirculated.

UNC 35 €

9422 500 Mils (1.9.1979) in green on multicolor unpt with “Arms” at right. WMK: Eagles head. Printed by BWC 
(without imprint). Vertical crease in the middle and one diagonal at upper right corner. (Pick 42c). Extra Fine.

XF 15 €

9423 1 Pound (1.2.2001) in brown on light tan and multicolor unpt with “Cypriot girl” at left. Serial no 
“AM428715”. Inside plastic folder by PMG “Superb Gem Unc 67 - Exceptional Paper Quality”. (Pick 60c).

UN 67 20 €

9424 20 Pounds (1.4.2004) in deep blue on multicolor unpt with “Bust of Aphrodite” at left. Serial no “AA999290”. 
Inside plastic folder by PMG “Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ - Exceptional Paper Quality”. (Pick 63c).

UN 65 45 €
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A.KARAMITSOS

Lot: 9430 (40%)Lot: 9429 (40%)

Lot: 9428 (35%)

Lot: 9427 (40%)

Lot: 9426 (40%)

Lot: 9425 (75%)

 BANKNOTES OF OTHER COUNTRIES

9425 ALBANIA: 1 Lek (1976) in green and deep blue on multicolor unpt with “Peasant couple” at center. Red ovpt 
“SPECIMEN” with normal serial number. WMK: Bank name around radiant star. Slight crease at upper right 
corner. (Pick 40s2). Almost Uncirculated.

A/UNC OFFER

9426 BERMUDA: 1 Pound (20.10.1952) in blue on multicolor unpt with “Queen Elizabeth II” at right and “Bridge” 
at left. Printed by BWC. Inside plastic folder by PMG “Choice Extremely Fine 45 - Exceptional Paper Qual-
ity”. (Pick 20a).

XF 45 90 €

9427 BERMUDA: 10 Shillings (01.10.1966) in red on multicolor unpt with “Queen Elizabeth II” at upper center 
and “Gates Fort in St George in frame” at bottom center. Printed by BWC. Inside plastic folder by PMG 
“Extremely Fine 40”. (Pick 19c).

XF 40 50 €

9428 BULGARIA: 500 Leva Zlato (ND 1907) of Kingdom / Bulgarian National Bank 1904-07 ND Gold issue in 
black text and arms, edge green, frame pink and green with “Arms” at upper center. Printed by Orlov, St 
Petersburg, Russia (without imprint). Serial no “32218”. Signatures by Chakalov and Gikov. Inside plastic 
folder by PMG Very Fine 25 - Annotations, Minor Splits”. (Pick 12b).

VF 25 950 €

9429 DENMARK: 1000 Kroner (2004) in violet, dark red-brown and green with “Anna and Michael Ancher” at right. 
WMK: Anna Ancher. Inside plastic folder by PMG “Superb Gem Unc 67 - Exceptional Paper Quality”. (Pick 64a).

UN 67 220 €

9430 EAST CARIBBEAN STATES / ANGUILLA: 20 Dollars (ND 1994) in brown violet, blue-gray and orange on 
multicolor unpt with “Queen Elizabeth II” at center right. Serial no “A106803U”. Signature 2. Printed by 
TDLR. WMK: Queen Elizabeth II. Inside plastic folder by PMG “Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ - Exceptional 
Paper Quality”. (Pick 33u).

UN 66 40 €
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A.KARAMITSOS

Lot: 9436 (75%)Lot: 9435 (75%)

Lot: 9434 (75%)Lot: 9433 (75%)

Lot: 9432 (70%)Lot: 9431 (75%)

9431 GERMANY: 50 Pf (25.7.1921) by Blumenthal (Han/Bre) Gemeinde. (Grabowski/Mehl 123.1/a). Uncirculated. UNC OFFER

9432 GERMANY: 50 Pf (1923) by Bremen (Bre/Bre) Deutsche Amerika-Woche (Wesergilde). (Grabowski/Mehl 
166.1). Uncirculated.

UNC OFFER

9433 GERMANY: 50 Pf (1.7.1921) by Lauenburg a.d Elbe (SH/SH) Stadt. (Grabowski/Mehl 774.2). Uncirculated. UNC OFFER

9434 GERMANY: 25 Pf (6.1921) by Lauenstein (Bay/Bay) Gemeinde. (Grabowski/Mehl 775.1). Uncirculated. UNC OFFER

9435 GERMANY: 50 Pf (o.D) by Lauenstein (Bay/Bay) Gemeinde. (Grabowski/Mehl 775.2). Very Fine. VF OFFER

9436 GERMANY: 50 Pf (1.4.1921) by Lichtenstein-Callnberg (S/S) Stadt. (Grabowski/Mehl 798.1/a3). Extra Fine. XF OFFER
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A.KARAMITSOS

Lot: 9442 (40%)Lot: 9441 (40%)

Lot: 9440 (50%)Lot: 9439 (45%)

Lot: 9438 (50%)Lot: 9437 (40%)

9437 MAURITIUS: 5 Rupees (ND 1930) in blue on multicolor unpt with “Arms” at left, “Portrait of King George 
V” at right. Serial no “C681662”. WMK: Stylized sailing ship. Printed by W&S. Inside plastic folder by PMG 
“Very Fine 25 NET - Rust”. (Pick 20).

VF 25 240 €

9438 MOZAMBIQUE: 100 Escudos (ND 1976 - old date 27.3.1961) in green on multicolor unpt with “Portrait of A. 
de Ornelas” at right. New banks name ovpt. Slight crease at top left corner. (Pick 117a). Almost Uncirculated.

A/UNC OFFER

9439 MOZAMBIQUE: 500 Escudos (22.3.1967) in purple on multicolor unpt with “Portrait C. Xavier” at right and 
“arms” at upper center. Printed by BWC (without imprint). (Pick 110a). Uncirculated.

UNC OFFER

9440 MOZAMBIQUE: 50 Escudos (27.10.1970) in black on multicolor unpt with “J. de Azevedo Coutinho” at left 
and “arms” at upper center. WMK: Arms. (Pick 111). Uncirculated.

UNC 5 €

9441 NORTHERN IRELAND: 10 Pounds (19.1.2005) in green and blue on multicolor unpt with “J. B. Dunlop” at 
right and “Bicycle” at lower left. WMK: J. B. Dunlop. Inside plastic folder by PMG “Superb Gem Unc 67 - 
Exceptional Paper Quality”. (Pick 206a)

UN 67 40 €

9442 NORTHERN IRELAND: 5 Pounds (20.4.2008) with “Bank seal (Hibernia seated)” at left. WMK: Medusa 
head. Inside plastic folder by PMG “Gem Uncirculated 65 - Exceptional Paper Quality”. (Pick 83a).

UN 65 45 €
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A.KARAMITSOS

Lot: 9445 (40%)Lot: 9443 (40%)

Lot: 9444 (40%)

9443 SCOTLAND: 1 Pound (1.5.1981) in dark green on multicolor unpt with “Arms” at right. WMK: A. Smith. 
Printed by BWC. Inside plastic folder by PMG “Choice Uncirculated 64 - Exceptional Paper Quality”. (Pick 
336a).

UN 64 40 €

9444 SEYCHELLES: 10+25+50+100 Rupees in complete set of ND 1998 Issue. Serial no of each banknote 
“AA000271”. WMK: Sea Tortoise (on each banknote). Inside plastic folders by PMG “Gem Uncirculated 65-66 
- Exceptional Paper Quality”. (Pick 36a+37a+38+39).

UNC 90 €

 LOTTERY TICKETS

9445 Athens 1880. “ΛΑΧΕΙΟΝ ΥΠΕΡ ΤΩΝ ΑΡΧΑΙΟΤΗΤΩΝ / LOTERIE EN PAVEUR DES ANTIQUITES” is-
sued by “ΑΡΧΑΙΟΛΟΓΙΚΗ ΕΤΑΙΡΙΑ / SOCIETE ARCHEOLOGIQUE”. In green. Value of 3 ΔΡΑΧΜΑΙ. 
ΠΕΡΙΟΔΟΣ ΠΕΜΠΤΗ. Lottery number “037268”. Pasted stamp. Very Fine.

VF 30 €
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A.KARAMITSOS

Lot: 9451 (50%)Lot: 9450 (55%)

Lot: 9449 (55%)Lot: 9448 (50%)

Lot: 9447 (50%)Lot: 9446 (50%)

9446 Athens (11.9.1936). ΛΑΧΕΙΟΝ ΥΠΕΡ ΤΟΥ ΕΘΝΙΚΟΥ ΣΤΟΛΟΥ. Serie “I” and no “43782”. Value 10 drx. 
Printed by “ΑΣΠΙΩΤΗ - ΕΛΚΑ”. Fine.

F 10 €

9447 Athens 22.7.1937. ΜΙΣΟ ΓΡΑΜΜΑΤΙΟΥ “ΕΘΝΙΚΟΝ ΛΑΧΕΙΟΝ ΔΙΑΔΟΧΙΚΩΝ ΚΛΗΡΩΣΕΩΝ”. Serial no 
“36856”. ΕΚΔΟΣΙΣ 1η. Value: 100 drx. Printed by “ΑΣΠΙΩΤΗ - ΕΛΚΑ”. Very Fine.

VF 120 €

9448 Athens 22.7.1937. ΜΙΣΟ ΓΡΑΜΜΑΤΙΟΥ “ΕΘΝΙΚΟΝ ΛΑΧΕΙΟΝ ΔΙΑΔΟΧΙΚΩΝ ΚΛΗΡΩΣΕΩΝ”. Serial no 
“47579”. ΕΚΔΟΣΙΣ 1η. Value: 100 drx. Printed by “ΑΣΠΙΩΤΗ - ΕΛΚΑ”. Very Fine.

VF 120 €

9449 Athens 14.12.1938. ΤΕΤΑΡΤΟΝ ΓΡΑΜΜΑΤΙΟΥ “ΕΘΝΙΚΟΝ ΛΑΧΕΙΟΝ ΔΙΑΔΟΧΙΚΩΝ ΚΛΗΡΩΣΕΩΝ”. Se-
rial no “33578”. ΕΚΔΟΣΙΣ 4η. Value: 50 drx. Printed by “ΑΣΠΙΩΤΗ - ΕΛΚΑ”. Handwritten number at center 
and name on upper margin. Hole at center right. Very Fine.

VF 15 €

9450 Athens 14.12.1938. ΤΕΤΑΡΤΟΝ ΓΡΑΜΜΑΤΙΟΥ “ΕΘΝΙΚΟΝ ΛΑΧΕΙΟΝ ΔΙΑΔΟΧΙΚΩΝ ΚΛΗΡΩΣΕΩΝ”. 
Serial no “33563”. ΕΚΔΟΣΙΣ 4η. Value: 50 drx. Printed by “ΑΣΠΙΩΤΗ - ΕΛΚΑ”. Handwritten number at 
center, hole at center right and two pinholes at left. Very Fine.

VF 20 €

9451 Lottery ticket  “ΛΑΧΕΙΟΝ ΣΥΝΤΑΚΤΩΝ”. Serie “ΙΗ” and no “5450”. 14η ΕΚΔΟΣΙΣ. Value: 10.000 drx. 
Missing part at left margin. Fine.

VF 20 €
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A.KARAMITSOS

Lot: 9454 (75%)Lot: 9453 (75%)

Lot: 9452 (55%)

9452 Lottery ticket  “ΛΑΧΕΙΟΝ ΣΥΝΤΑΚΤΩΝ”. Serie “E” and no “68919”. 19η ΕΚΔΟΣΙΣ (1951). Value: 25.000 
drx. Missing part at upper right corner. Very Fine.

VF 20 €

9453 Athens 21.1.1952. Pair of lottery tickets. ΤΕΤΑΡΤΟΝ ΓΡΑΜΜΑΤΙΟΥ “ΛΑΙΚΟΝ ΛΑΧΕΙΟΝ ΥΠΕΡ ΤΗΣ 
ΚΟΙΝΩΝΙΚΗΣ ΠΡΟΝΟΙΑΣ”. Serial no “18464”. Value: 5.000 drx each. Fine.

F 10 €

9454 Athens 1.2.1967. Pair of lottery tickets. ΤΕΤΑΡΤΟΝ ΓΡΑΜΜΑΤΙΟΥ “ΛΑΙΚΟΝ ΛΑΧΕΙΟΝ ΚΟΙΝΩΝΙΚΗΣ 
ΠΡΟΝΟΙΑΣ”. Serial no “05442”. Value: 5 drx each. Fine.

F 10 €
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